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Identify the order, requirement, decision or determination that is  the subject of 
the appeal. Attach one copy to the plication. 
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On what date was the order, requirement, decision or determination made? 
/V/h PC, s 3012 

*The appeal must be filed within 30 days from the date that the order, requirement, decision or 
determination was made. 

PART A 

I. Applicant: [I Owner [I Contract Purchaser [&Agent 

Name / c i * P J b ~ y  ~ / & c  / C  78 
Address 722 7 A w b irv .I J'+ k* Y 

~ L ~ M L ~ , M C ] J / - I ! , . / ~ ~ ~  fl Jab03  
Daytime Phone 7 0 3  L / 4 5 + 7 / 7 L /  

Email Address , j / I m h L  ,p I / t? f / -  zL7+ , *14$ 
V 

2. property ~ o c a t i o n  7 2  Y f i  PJA I3 P ~ U Z  & f l V  41;-L ~ 4 ,  . 

3. Assessment Map # I) Y?,o/ Block 4 3 Lot / 7 
Zone /?'ti 

Address 7 3 2 7  P v d v r / q  s j b ~ ~ f  



5. If property owner or applicant is being represented by an authorized agent, 
such as an attorney, realtor or other person for which there is a form of 
compensation, does this agent or the business in which they are employed have 
a business license to operate in the City of Alexandria, Virginia? 

mBt p b  x I +  /AUOU y~ 4 
Yes, Provide proof of current City business license. 

a No, Said agent shall be required to obtain a business license prior to filing 
application. 

'THE UNDERSIGNED HEREBY ATTESTS that all of the information herein provided including 
the site plan, building elevations, prospective drawings of the projects, etc., are true, correct and 
accurate. The undersigned further understands that, should such information be found incorrect, any 
action taken by the Board based on such information may be invalidated. The undersigned also hereby 
grants the City of Alexandria permission to post placard notice as required by Article XI, Division A, 
Section 11-301 (B) of the 1992 Alexandria City Zoning Ordinance, on the property which is the subject of 
this application. The applicant, if other than the property owner, also attests that helshe has obtained 
permission from the property owner to make this application. 

APPLICANT OR AUTHORIZED AGENT: 

J d K y + b r , ?  L /w/ (  
Print Name 

Date 
I 

Pursuant to Section 13-3-2 of the City Code, the use of a document containing false 
information may constitute a Class 1 misdemeanor and may result in a punishment of a 
year in jail or $2,500 or both. It may also constitute grounds to revoke the permit applied 
for with such information. 



OWNERSHIP AND DISCLOSURE STATEMENT 
Use additional sheets if necessary 

1. Applicant. State the name, address and percent of ownership of any person o: entity owning an 
interest in the applicant, unless the entity is a corporation or partnership, in which case identify each 
owner of more than ten percent. The term ownership interest shall include any legal or equitable 
interest held at the time of the application in the real property which is the subject of the application. 

2. Property. State the name, address and percent of ownership of any person or entity owning an 
interest in the property located at (address), unless the entity is a 
corporation or partnership, in which case identify each owner of more than ten percent. The term 
ownership interest shall include any legal or equitable interest held at the time of the application in 
the real property which is the subject of the application. 

Name Address 
1 

Percent of Ownership Name 
1. 

3. Business or Financial Relationships. Each person or entity indicated above in sections 1 and 2, 
with an ownership interest in the applicant or in the subject property are require to disclose any 
business or financial relationship, as defined by Section 11-350 of the Zoning Ordinance, existing at 
the time of this application, or within thel2-month period prior to the submission of this application 
with any member of the Alexandria City Council, Planning Commission, Board of Zoning Appeals or 
either Boards of Architectural Review. All fields must be filled out completely. Do not leave 
blank. (If there are no relationships please indicated each person or entity below and "None" 
in the corresponding fields) 

Address 

Name of person or entity Relationship as defined by Member of the Approving 
Section 11-350 of the Zoning Body (i-e. City Council, 

Ordinance 
1. 

NOTE: Business or financial relationships of the type described in Sec. 11-350 that arise after the filing of 
this application and before each public hearing must be disclosed prior to the public hearings. 

As the applicant or the applicant's authorized agent, I hereby attest to the best of my ability that 
the information provided above is true and correct. 

Date Printed Name Signature 

4$ , . ;  
I w ,  

I;" 



Appeal Application BZA - 724 Timber Branch Drive 

1. Applicant percent ownership 

Name Address Percent Ownership 
Jonathan Clark 7227 Auburn Street s 
Carolyn Clark 

Robin Clark 

Angela Clark 

Kevin Clark 

2. Property 724 Timber Branch Drive Same as 1 above. 

3. Business of or Financial Relationships 

Annandale, Va 22003 
7227 Auburn Street 
Annandale, Va 22003 
11661 Sunset Loop NE 
Bainbridge Island, WA 98110 
11661 Sunset Loop NE 
Bainbridge Island, WA 98110 
126 Warner Street 
Belchertown. Mass 01007 

Leah Hewitt 

16.7 

1 All I None 1 Mark Allen 1 

126 Warner Street 
Belchertown, Mass 01007 

I Jonathan Clark 1 None I Geoffrey Goodale 1 

16.7 

Member of the Approving 
Body 

Name of Person or Entity Relationship as defined by 
Section 11-350 of the 
Zoning Ordinance 

1 Kevin Clark I None I Jennifer Lewis I 

Carolyn Clark 

Robin Clark 

Angela ClaFk 

( Leah Hewitt 1 None I EricZander 1 

As the applicant's authorized agent. I hereby attest to the best of my ability that the above 

information provided above is true and correct. 
/ 

None 

None 

None 

John Keegan 

Stephen Koenig 
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PART B 

1. Why do you believe the order, requirement, decision or determination is 
incorrect? Explain the basis for the appeal, beginning in the following 
space and using additional pages, if necessary. 
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Appeal Application- BZA 724 Timber Branch Drive, Alexandria Va. 

Part B -1 

Why do you believe the order, requirement, decision or determination is incorrect? Explain the basis 

for the appeal, beginning in the following space and using additional pages, i f  necessary. 

Justification for this appeal and i t s  approval is  best described by Deputy Director Barbara Ross: "If we 

enforce compliance with the zoning, are we asking someone to  do the wrong thing in this very special 

location? And we submit that you would be. Therefore that constitutes and unreasonable restriction. ... 
It is really important under that standard that you have to  go by every time you do variance, that looking 

at the character of the neighborhood ... whether i t s  Rosemont, or Delray or North Ridge or where ever it 

is you have to take into account what location you are looking at. ... And so first we look at the zoning 

ordinance we say ouch this is a new building is that really right. Then we look at the location and we say 

yikes, we've gotta do the right thing here. .... All of those things go together to  say we've gotta do 

something right here, it's got to  be special. It's gotta work for this lot, on this block and the zoning 

ordinance that applies across the board to  every piece of property ... we shouldn't follow here i f  it 

screws up a good house. " (7/28/11 BZA hearing)' 

This lot 724 Timber Branch Drive, lot #13, the lot in question, is one of two lots purchased in good faith 

by my family in 1950 with the understanding that both lots were buildable into three substantial 

developed properties. The other lot is lot #14,726 Timber Branch Drive. It is my understanding that 

subsequent to  the purchase the grandfathering clauses protecting these 'substandard' lots was 

removed, rendering them unbuildable 'orphan' (without a home) lots. The resulting confiscation was 

later somewhat ameliorated by Section 12-400 1 assume was a 'compromise' to  reduce the outrage t o  a 

manageable level. I know my parents certainly felt compromised by the City when they got the word 

that they just lost what in present value is over a quarter of a million dollars. 

That both lots were buildable was my parents' understanding and apparently it was the understanding 

of all 21 lot owners in the same original subdivision with 50 Ft.  wide lots and of the architect who placed 

the house on lot #14 understood that. He anticipated that Lot #13 would be developed as is and Lot #14 

could then be easily subdivided by right into two 13,000+ Sq. Ft. R8 lots. The house was in just the right 

place for this logical scenario. That was the thinking in the 1930 when these 50' lost were laid out as 

they are. But for #13 that was not to work out as planned. Someone had a better idea, an idea to  "screw 

up a good house," maybe screw up two good houses, the one already built on lot #14 and the one that 

would never be built on #13. 

Because I have only 30 days t o  file an appeal, and most of  that time has been spent unproductively 

trying to obtain an attorney (3) to file an appeal I must make this short with little information or 

elaboration. I regret the lack of editing. 

Looking at the lot #13 diagram next t o  the 90190 diagram we notice that #13 is  larger, closer t o  RS than 

the 'acceptable' lot in terms of area. Then if we look at the in terms of the frontage we see that the 

90190 or the R8 frontage typical of only 1 lot in the block face whereas #13 is  typical of 14 lots on the 



Appeal Application- BZA 724 Timber Branch Drive, Alexandria Va. 

block face. Under the 50 50 rule we could have an 'acceptable' lot even smaller area than the 90/90 area 

with a 50 foot frontage. 

Consider a lot that has more than 90% of area requirement and has the same frontage as 83% of the 

subdivision. Which lot or lots conform to  the spirit of  the Code? If a lot passing the area test but with a 

frontage out of sync with the neighborhood is passable, why not one that has an even greater area and 

width that is exactly the same as 83% of the original subdivision? By the 50/50 test a lot that has both 

less than 70% of the required area and less than 70% of the frontage can theoretically pass. 

Consider an R8 lot that has the SUP required 90% of the zone area (7200 sq. ft.) and 90% frontage 

(58.5'). Consider a lot that has more than 90% of area requirement and has the same frontage as 83% of 

the subdivision. Which lot or lots conform to  the spirit of  the Code? If a lot passing the area test but with 

a frontage out of sync with the neighborhood is passable, why not one that has an even greater area 

and width that is exactly the same as 83% of the original subdivision? By the 50/50 test a lot that has 

both less than 70% of the required area and less than 70% of the frontage can theoretically pass. 

It constitutes an unreasonable restriction. Confiscation, hardship, spirit of the code, ungreen demolition 

of a valuable 70+ year old house, defect in tests thresholds, appeals worthy, it works best when all 

things are considered, revenue, great homes, unlucky orphan finally gets a home, Why does a family 

have to  pay so much in time and money to  exercise a property right they paid for over 60 years ago. 

Observes the spirit of the ordinance, and insures that and injustice is not done. There are certain 

circumstances in which the provisions of the zoning ordinance may be varied so long as the spirit of the 

ordinance is observed. Granting recognizes that accepting the 83% conformance with the rest of the 

neighborhood as a substitute for the 90% of R8 frontage reflects adherence to  the spirit of the code, 

accomplishing exactly what the code attempts to  accomplish with the 50 and 90% tests- consistent and 

compatible use and avoidance of undue hardship (confiscation?). 

Lacking 8.8 feet, the frontage does not satisfy the numerical requirements for an SUP, but its frontage is 

exceptionally compatible, 83% identical with the original subdivision. 

Lot #13 is unique. It is the only R8 lot on the 1994 List of Substandard Vacant Lots that doesn't meet the 

tests for special use permit that does meet the 90% area requirement and its frontage is equal to  over 

80% of the original subdivision's frontages. It has 93% of the R8 required area and the frontage is equal 

to  83% of the original subdivision lots. It is a very compatible lot with great home potential. 

The family has owned the property since 1950. Subsequent to  that the most important right to  build a 

house there was confiscated by rules of thumb. The price paid in 1950 was the price for a buildable lot? 

In attempting to  codify the spirit, the ends, the goals of zoning, the means sometimes have become the 

ends. Whatever the ordinances were trying t o  achieve with the SUP and the tests, in this case, the 
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process lost sight of what we should have been trying to  accomplish with them i.e. to do the right thing 

for people every chance we get. 

This is also about an existing house, where it is and where it is works best and it works best where it is if 

we hold with the original assumption that Lot #13 will not become an orphan lot but will have a home of 

its own as originally planned. Every other lot line scheme gets awkward and ends up in need of 

questionable variances (see scheme B). The lot line schemes drawn and redrawn in the last year 

demonstrate this. Scheme D is the only one that simultaneously shows promise for three families, ease 

of fit and preservation of a fine house. 

Buildable Lot #13 is at least a $350,000 property, a potential $900,000+ property, substandard, a 

$65,000 property, a loss to  The City and my family of over $285,000. Unbuildable it is condemned to be 

an add-on to an oversized property already 3 and '/z times the norm for this block. 

The 90190 and the 50150 questions don't ask: 'Is there something unique about these property, lot #13 

and #14, and this neighborhood that would leave us all be better off if taken into consideration.'The 

tests don't ask for instance, what are the pros and cons of the result of the conclusions of the 90/90 and 

50/50 tests, how does the use of a formula-to-reject outcome differ from the accept outcome? Is the 

very ungreen fact of a 2400, sq. ft. 70 year old house with oak floors, 9' (check ceiling height) ceilings 

and plaster walls will be thrown in the dumpster to  be replaced with new imported materials a factor 

not to be considered? How does it draw the lot lines for Lot#13 and the existing house on Lot #14. 

Whatever else it does, it totally ignores the fact that whatever the tests applied, this is and has for over 

70 years been unmistakably, a 50' frontage neighborhood. 10 50' lots on one side and 11 50' lots on the 

other side. A 65 foot frontage has almost nothing in common with this neighborhood. 

New Block face with SUP for lot #13: 50',50',50',50',65',65',80',85' vs. 

Block face with #13 absorbed in #14: 50',501,50',115', 65', 80f,85' 

Permeability - old driveway impermeable could be replaced by new modern standards. This could end 

up being a LEED certifiable, i f  not actually LEED certified, home with the removal of the two car garage 

and extensive concrete driveway. With an SUP, the City would be in a position to  guide Steve's Kulinski's 

hand in shaping the interior of this lot, as is, into a perfect up to date, current standards, more 

sustainable configuration for the community, and a family. 

The decision by staff was not a whimsical decision to  reject the SUP but a very expert application of the 

90190 and the 50150 rules. As professionals, they know it is their duty to apply the rules. If the rules are 

not appropriate in particular circumstances then perhaps others should make that determination. 
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' Full text of Deputy Director Ross's remarks: 

"If we enforce compliance with the zoning, are we asking someone to do the wrong thing in this very 

special location? And we submit that you would be. Therefore that constitutes and unreasonable 

restriction. This is the most historic block in the city. It is  really important under that standard that you 

have to  go by every time you do variance, that looking at the character of the neighborhood as we say in 

the staff report whether i t s  Rosemont, or Delray or North Ridge or where ever it is you have to  take into 

account what location you are looking at. Here we're on Captains Row. And so first we look at the zoning 

ordinance we say ouch this is a new building is that really right. Then we look at the location and we say 

yikes, we've gotta do the right thing here. Then we have the configuration and then we have the 

configuration of the lot the shallowness, yet there are other shallow lots but mainly we've got long 

narrow lots. All of those things go together t o  say we've gotta do something right here, it's got t o  be 

special. It's gotta work for this lot, on this block and the zoning ordinance that applies across the board 

t o  every piece of property in Old Town typically old buildings, with additions, we shouldn't follow here i f  

it screws up a good house. " (Barbara Ross screw up a good house) It constitutes an unreasonable 

restriction. Confiscation, hardship, spirit of the code, ungreen demolition of a valuable 70+ year old 

house, defect in tests thresholds, appeals worthy, it works best when all things are considered, revenue, 

great homes, unlucky orphan finally gets a home, Why does a family have to pay so much in time and 

money t o  exercise a property right they paid for over 60 years ago. 
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Additional Materials 

Submitted by Appellant: Johnathan Clark 

On 

June 26,2012 



January 13, 1995 
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Via Certified Mail #P 263 716 120 i 

p;.,- - ". . k'<;, * - ' ,( - \  

Kenneth W. Clark et ux 
724 Timberbranch Drive 
Alexandria, VA 22302 

Re: 724 Timberbranch Drive (042.00-03-17) 

Dear Mi-. and Mrs. Clark: 

The purpose of this letter is to inform you that the 
Alexandria Office of Real Estate Assessments is conducting an 
administrative review of the assessments for vacant residential 
lots in the City that may be classified as substandard under the 
City's zoning ordinance. The purpose of conducting the 
administrative review, which includes the above-mentioned 
property, is to be certain that the substandard lot conditions 
that are unique to each lot are accurately reflected in the real 
property assessments. 

A substandard lot is defined as "any lot in the R-20, R-12, 
R-8, R-5, R-2-5, or RA residence zones, which lot was of record 
on December 28, 1951, and continuously thereafter, but which has 
less area or width at the front lot line or front buildhg line 
than the m'nimum required for use in the zone where it is 
~ituated.'~ Prior to a change in the City's zoning ordinance on 
May 14, 1974, a vacant lot in any of these residence zones that 
was of record on December 28, 1951, could have been developed 
with a single-family dwelling and its accessory buildings. 

When City Council adopted the 1974 ordinance the 
"grandfather clauses," which permitted the use of such lots for 
single family dwellings as a matter of right, were deleted from 
the regulations for each affected zone. The zoning ordinance 
relating to substandard lots was revised again on September 16, 
1988, to allow a substandard lot to be developed if it meets 

'section 12-401, City Zoning Ordinance (Attachment 2). 

AR41221A.LTR/GUE 



Kenneth W. Clark et ux 
January 13, 1995 
Page 2 of 4 

certain criteria that enable the owner to file an application for 
a special use permit (SUP) which must then be approved by City 
Council. The criteria are: 

o the lot contains at least the lot area, and has at 
least the lot width at both the front lot line and 
front building line, as exhibited by more than 50 
percent of the developed lots on the block face in 
which the lot is located; or 

o the lot contains at least 90 percent of the minimum lot 
area, and 90 percent of the required lot width at both 
the front lot line and front building line, as required 
by the zone in which the lot is located. 

Real Estate staff is currently reviewing the assessments for 
45 lots to determine whether the substandard conditions are in 
fact reflected in the assessments. Where the vacant land 
assessments do not adequately reflect the specific substandard 
lot conditions determined by the Department of Planning & Zoning, 
the 1991 through 1994 assessments will be considered for revision 
(current year and three tax assessment years prior, as provided 
by State tax law). Attachment 1 is a list showing the 45 lots 
that are being administratively reviewed. 

Prior to the undertaking of this administrative review, 
neither the Department of Planning & Zoning nor the Office of 
Real Estate Assessments was able to identify the number of 
substandard lots, including the number of lots that do not meet 
th criteria stated above. In order to perform the required 
calculations to identify these properties, tax assessment maps 
would have to be updated to show subdivided and consolidated land 
parcels, overlay zoning designations placed on the updated tax 
assessment maps, zoning classifications shown in the assessment 
records verified for accuracy by Planning & Zoning staff, and 
property survey maps carefully reviewed. 

During the last two years, substantial progress has been 
made by Planning & Zoning staff in updating the tax assessment 
maps, preparing overlay zoning designations, and verifying zoning 
categories shown on assessment records. Planning & Zoning staff 



Kenneth W. Clark et ux 
January 13, 1995 
Page 3 of 4 

also initiated a system of assigning property survey numbers to 
their map records file and to the assessments records so that the 
most recent property survey for a particular lot or area of the 
City could be readily determined. 

This past summer, Real Estate staff reviewed the lot sizes 
and street front widths for each of the 711 vacant lots in the 
City that were primarily zoned for residential purposes. From 
these 711 lots, Real Estate staff asked the Department of 
Planning and Zoning to determine the substandard lot conditions 
for 45 lots where the land assessments did not appear to reflect 
substandard lot conditions. The determinations by Planning & 
Zoning staff for the 45 lots are as follows: 

o 22 vacant residential lots cannot be developed because 
application for special use permits to develop the lots 
for single family homes cannot be filed. These 22 lots 
include six lots that are ineligible under Section 
12-400 because they are located in the RB or RM 
residence zones. 

o 17 vacant residential lots are substandard, but meet 
the criteria for filing an application for a SUP to 
develop the property in question as a single family 
home or permitted accessory use. 

o 6 vacant residential lots had been substandard, but 
were given approval for development under the SUP 
process. 

Planning & Zoning staff are currently in the process of 
determining the status of an additional 175 potentially 
substandard lots which already reflect lower assessed values 
because of substandard lot conditions. In all cases where 
substandard lot conditions are confirmed by Planning & Zoning 
staff, Real Estate staff will verify that such conditions are 
accurately reflected in the land assessments. When it is found 
that a lot is not substandard, or that the lot can be developed 
upon application and approval of a SUP, the current and three 
prior year assessments will be considered for revisions which 
will reflect the actual substandard conditions, if any exist. 



Kenneth W. Clark et ux 
January 13, 1995 
Page 4 of 4 

If you have any questions, concerns or comments related to 
this administrative review, please communicate them to me by 
January 30. By receiving your comments by this date we will be 
able to complete any assessment revisions for these 45 lots by 
our planned completion date of February 17. 

Please call me directly at 703/838-3895, at your 
convenience. 

Richard L. Sanderson 
Director 

Attachments 

1- Copy of Section 12-400 of City Zoning Ordinance 
2- List of 45 Substandard Lots 



March 20, 1995 

Kenneth W. Clark et ux 
724 Timberbranch Drive 
Alexandria, VA 22302 

Re: 724 Timberbranch Dr (#42.00-03-17) 

Dear Mr. Clark: 

The purpose of this letter is to inform you that the 
Alexandria Office of Real Estate Assessments has completed the 
first phase of a comprehensive administrative review of the 1991 
through 1994 real property assessments for vacant residentially- 
zoned lots in the City that may not meet minimum zoning 
requirexents for development. 

Last December I sent you a letter informing you that the 
Office of Real Estate Assessments would undertake this 
comprehensive review, which included the above-mentioned 
property, to be certain that the substandard lot conditions 
unique to each lot were accurately reflected in the assessments. 

The Department of Planning & Zoning has determined that your 
substandard lot cannot be developed because it does not meet the 
criteria set forth in Sections 12-402 (A) (1) and 4-402 (A) (2) of 
the City's Zoning Ordinance. As such, the 1991 through 1994 land 
assessments have been revised to reflect this condition. 
Unfortunately, State tax law only provides for correction of an 
erroneous assessment for the current tax assessment year (1994) 
and three years prior (1991, 1992 and 1993). In the case of this 
administrative review, 1994 has been used as the current tax 
assessment year because the review process was initiated in 1994. 
This is consistent with past practice when an administrative 
review was initiated later in the calendar year and not completed 
until the following year. The 1995 real property assessment for 
your lot reflects the finding of this administrative review, as 
will future assessments. 



Kenneth W. Clark, et ux 
March 20, 1995 
Page 2 of 3 

Enclosed you will find revised Notices of Assessment for any 
of the tax years 1991, 1992, 1993 and 1994 during which you owned 
the property. Tax adjustments have been sent to the City of 
Alexandria Department of Finance so that real estate taxes that 
were overpaid for applicable tax years can be credited toward the 
1995 first-half real estate tax or refunded, if requested. 

The general findings and conclusions of the first phase of 
the comprehensive review are as follows: 

* For 11 of the 45 lots reviewed, the assessments were 
unchanged because (a) six had already been granted a 
special use permit (SUP) to develop the lot; (b) four had 
assessed values that already reflected the substandard 
lot conditions; and (c) one lot was zoned RM and, 
therefore, could be developed because it meets the 
criteria for development under Section 3-1108 of the 
Zoning Ordinance. 

* For 15 of the 45 lots, the assessments were reduced 60 
percent, on average, to reflect the fact that a SUP could 
not be applied for in order to develop the lot. - 

* Fcr 2 of the 45 lots, the assessments were reduced an 
average of 44 percent to reflect the fact that, although 
the lots could not be developed because they did not meet 
the criteria set forth in Section 3-1108 of the Zoning 
Ordinance related to RM-zoned property, they retain value 
related to the accessory uses for the adjacent homes that 
are on small lots also. 

* For the remaining 17 lots, the assessments were reduced 
15 percent, on average, to reflect the fact that an 
application for a SUP could & made. The 15 percent 
negative adjustment is made to acknowledge the risk 
associated with the possibility of not getting SUP 
approval to develop the lot. 

A status report related to this first phase of the 
administrative review is being sent to the Mayor and Members of 
City Council. A copy of the report will be available upon 
request. 

The last phase of the review, scheduled for completion on 
June 30, concerns the review of 175 vacant residential lots that 
are potentially substandard which already reflect lower 
assessments because of these conditions. 



Kenneth W. Clark, et ux 
March 20, 1995 
Page 3 of 3 

If you wish to discuss the specific reasons why your lot did 
not meet the criteria of the City's Zoning Ordinance, please call 
Tod Chernikoff, Urban Planner, with the Department of planning 
and Zoning, at 703/838-4688. 

If you have any questions concerning the revised assessment, 
please contact Barbara Allen, Senior Appraiser in the Office of 
Real Estate Assessments, at 703/838-3894. To discuss the real 
estate tax credit or refund, please call Finance/Treasury 
Division Chief David Clark at 703/838-4779. 

Sincerely, 

Richard L. Sanderson 
Director 

Attach~ents: 1 - Copy of Section 12-400 of City Zoning 
Ordinance 

2 - List of 45 Substandard Lots 

Enclosures: 1994, 1993, 1992 and 1991 Revised Notices 
of Assessment 

cc: David Clark, Division Chief 
Finance/Treasury 



- --- - .. --- 

Attachment 1, Page 1 of 3 
1 

Sec. 12-400 Substandard reeidentlal lots. 

The following regulations apply to substandard residential lots where the 
lack of conformity existed prior to June 24, 1992. 

12-401 Any lot in the R-20, R-12, R-8, R-5, R-2-5 or RA residence zones, which lot 
was of record on December 28,1951, and continuously thereafter, but which 
lot tias lese area or less width at the front lot line or front building line than 
the minimum required for use in the zone where it is situated (referred to 
hereafter in this section as a substandard lot), may be developed only with 
a singlefamily dwelling and its accessory buildinge, subject to the following 
provisions: 

WI No person JZEU at any time Trcm am! after May 14,lG?4, cantem- 
poraneously held any preaent or future freehold estate, except as 
trustee only, or an equitable interest of like' quantum, in the 
substandard lot and in any contiguous land; and 

(B) A special use permit is granted under the provisions of section 
11-600; and 

(C) City council, upon consideration of the special use permit, finds 
that the proposed development will not unreasonably impair an 
adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property, will not 
diminish or impair the established property values in the sur- 
rounding areae, and will be compatible with the existing neigh- 
borhood character. 

12-402 Notwithstanding the pmvieione of section 12-401, a mbstandard lot which 
complied with the provisions of this ordinance or other prior law in effect on 
the date such lot was recorded, and which has continuously been of record 
since such date, may be developed only with a singlefarnily dwelling and its 
accessory buildings, subject to the folIowing provisions: 

(A) No person haa, a t  any time from and after September 16, 1988, 
held any present or future freehold estate, except as trustee only, 
or any equitable interest of like quantum, or held any interest as 

Supp. No. 2 



Attachment 1, Page 2 of 3 

NONCOMPLIANCE AND NONCONFORMITY 5 12-400 

contract purchaser, in the substandard Iot and in any contiguous 
undeveloped or unimproved lot of record; and 

(1) The substandard lot contains a t  least the lot area, and has at  
least the lot width at both the front lot line and front building 
line, as exhibited by more than 60 percent of the developed 
lots on the block face in which the substandard lot is located; 
or 

(2) The.substandard lot contains at least 90 percent of the min- 
imum lot area, and 90 percent of the required lot width a t  
both the front lot line and front building line, as required by 

:-' the zone in which the substandard lot is located; and 

(B) A special use permit is granted under the provisions of section 
11-600; and 

(C) City council, upon consideration of the special use permit, finds 
that the proposed development will not unreamnably impair an 
adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property, will not 
diminish or impair the established property value in the sur- 
rounding areas, and will be compatible with the existing neigh- 
borhood cheracter. 

(Dl Where the location of a substandard lot is such that'the minimum 
number of lots or the minimum length of street frontage herein 
specified for a block face as defined in this ordinance b not present, 
the director may designate an appropriate block face for such 
substandard lot, if any there be, without regard to intersecting 
streets, subject to city council approval as part of the special use 
permit granted pureuant to this section 12-402. Where the street 
frontage, on either aide of a street, within a block face contains 

, more than 30 lots or ie greater than 1,200 feet in length, as mea- 
sured along the front Jot lines, the director ahall designate an 
appropriate block face comprised of the closest and most appro- 
priate 30 lots or 1,200 feet lot frontage, whichexer ie less, on each 
side of the street, subject to city council approval as part of the 
special use permit granted pureuant to this section 12402. 

12-403 Nothing in this section 12-400 shall be deemed to authorize city council to 
approve a special use permit under the provisions of this d o n  for a de- 
velopment which would exceed the maximum floor area ratio, density or 
height regulations of the zone or zones in which such development i~ located, 
or the maximum noor area ratio, density or height regulations otherwise 
provided in this ordinance. 

Supp. No. 2 12-10.1 
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ALEXANDRIA ZONING ORDINANCE 9 12-400 

12-404 In approving a special use permit under this section for a substandard lot 
meeting the requirements of section 12-401 or 12-402, city council may 
modify the minimum yard, coverajp or other minimum requirements im- 
posed by this ordinance, for the zone or tones in which the lot is located, or 
otherwise applicable to the lot or the development thereof, if the council 
determines that such a modification ie necessary or desirable to develop the 
lot in conformity with the approved special use permit, and that such mod- 
ification will not be detrimental to the public health, safety and general 
welfare. 

Supp. No. 2 



Date: Dece&er 16, 1994 
............................................................................................................................................... ............................................................................................................................................... 
C i t y  o f  Alexandria, V i rg in ia  
Of f ice  o f  Real Estate Assessments 

SUBSTANDARD VACANT RESIDENTIAL LOTS 

HAP-BLOCK-LOT LOCATIOH ADDRESS OWNER'S NAME MAILING ADDRESS 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - . - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - * -  

(1) (2) (3) (4) 

1 64.03-06-03 215A N. Pat r ick  St. Carpenter, James H. e t  ux 4501 Argyle Terrace, NU, Washington, DC 2ODll 

2 75.01-09-03 308 Prince St. Debruyn, Ar ie  Thys or Sherr ie L. American Embassy, APO AP 965460001 

3 64.04-06-03 822 Pueen St. Andross David 824 Queen Street, Alexandria. VA 22314 
I 4 74.04-05-12-04 305A S. Royal St. Robinson, Jane Washburn 404 Duke Street, Alexandria, VA 22314 
I 

5 75.03-07-16 206A Wolfe St. HacDonald, Um. R. o r  El izabeth H. 420 South Lee Street, Alexandria, VA 22314 

6 74.04-07-11 308 Vo l fe  St. Cavaney, Byron M., Jr. o r  Victs:ia W., Tr. 408 South Lee Street, Alexandria, VA 22314 

Total o f  6 l o t s  i n e l i g i b l e  under C i t y  Zoning Ordinance Section 12-400. 1/ 

806 Chalfonte Dr. 
2503 CLay St. 

2505 Clay St. 
5445 F i l lmore  Ave. 

2507 Fordham Rd. 

1100 Francis Hamnond Pk. 

14 E. Nelson Ave. 

3105 Old Dominion Blvd. 

1060A Palmer Pl. 

1023A auaker La. 

2408 Taylor Ave. 

2410 Taylor Ave. 

724 T idxrbranch Dr. 

2711 Val ley Dr. 

414 V i rg in ia  Ave. 

2202 Sroggins Rd. 

Wynne, Hal G., Jr. o r  Cynthia A. 

McLain, Ann C. 

McLain, Ann C. 

Mendizabal, Reynaldo o r  Grac ie l la  

Edsall, Hanford H. o r  May H. 

Grant, Ralph H. 8 Lucy M. 

Corun, Thurman o r  Glor ia  E. 

Seward, Wi l l iam R., Jr. 

Trenga, Anthony J. o r  R i ta  M. 
Garvin, Chester o r  Annie 

Wilson, Lynn Cauley or Andrew S. 2/ 

Carter, S te r re t t  J. B June C. 

CLark, Kenneth V. e t  ux 

Flanagan, Wi l l iam J. o r  G lor ia  0. 

Jasper, Nathaniel C. e t  e l .  

B la i r ,  Archer R., Jr. o r  Blanche L. B l a i r  

Total o f  16 l o t s  tha t  do not meet the c r i t e r i a  f o r  app l i ca t i on  f o r  special use permit. 3/ 

(see page 3 fo r  footnotes) 

804 Chalfonte Drive, Alexandria, VA 22305 

2507 Clay Street, Alexandrfa, VA 22302 

2507 Clay Street, Alexandria, VA 22302 
5445 F i l lmore  Avenue, Alexandria, VA 22311 

2601 Fordham Road, Alexandrfa, VA 22302 

1100 Francis Hamnond Parkway, Alexandria, VA 22302 

12 East Nelson Avenue, Alexandria, VA 22301 

619 Beverly Drive, Alexandria, VA 22305 

1060 Palmer Place, Alexandria, VA 22304 

1023 Quaker Lane, Alexandrfa, VA 22302 

2406 Taylor Avenue, Alexandria, VA 22302 

2412 Taylor Avenue, Alexandria, VA 22302 

724 Timberbranch Drive, Alexandria, VA 22302 

2713 Val ley Drive, Alexandria, VA 22302 

500 V i rg in ia  Avenue, Alexandria, VA 22302 

2200 Scroggins Road, Alexandria, VA 22302 
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Date: Decemkr 16, 1994 
---- ----===- = = - ~ = - i = = = = = - - - _ _ = = = = = = = = = = = ~ ~ = = - - - - - - - -  - - - -  -:=======---==*====.----- 

C i r y  o f  Alexandria, V i rg in ia  j : \sc4f i Les\srrbvacl t 

O f f i ce  o f  Real Estate Asscssmmts 
SUBSTANDARD VACANT RESIDENTIAL LOTS 
- - L - - - - - - - - - l - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 4 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ ~ = = = = = = = = ~ = = = = ~ r ~ ~ ~ ~ - ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ - a  ------------------------------------------------------ =-2 

MAP-BLOCK-LOT LOCATIOW ADDRESS OVWER'S NAME HAILING ADDRESS 
----------.-------------------------------------------.----------------------------------.------------------------**--------------------------- 

(1) (2) (3) ( 4 )  

Notes: 

1/ These s i x  Lots are Located i n  RB o r  Rm residence zones. City zoning ordinenet 

section 12-400 allows fo r  the developrrnt  o f  a s ing le- fami ly  residence i n  the 

R-20, R-12, R-8, R-5, R-2-5, o r  RA residence zones. However, exceptions el loved 

i n  Section 3-70? fo r  "RBIa z d  Lots and Sect ion 3-1108 f o r  "RMn zoned Lots w i l l  
a lso be r e v i d .  

2/1' This l o t ,  a t  2808 Taylor Avcnw, and the adjacent r a i d m c e  a t  2806 Taylor 

Avmuc was arrnd by Roger Logan Golt, Kay Golt  Meson, and Day Gol t  Worth 
rntil August 31, 1994. 

3/ These 16 Lots do not met the requ i ramn ts  o f  sect ions 12-402 (A)  (1) and 12-402 
(A) (2) of the Cltyls zoning ordinance, and are, therefore, w b l e  t o  make 

appl icat ion f o r  s spccial  w e  permit t o  develop the Lots. 

4/ These 17 Lots meet the requir-ts o f  sec t ions  12-402 (A) (1) and 12-402 

(A) (21 of  the Ci ty 's zoning ordinence, end are, therefore, able t o  rake 

appl icat ion f o r  a special use permit  t o  develop the lo ts .  



M a r c h  16 ,  1995 

1 9 9 4  REVISED 
NOTICE OF ASSESSMENT 

PROPERTY OWNER : K e n n e t h  W. C l a r k  e t  ux. 
ADDRESS O F  PROPERTY: 7 2 4  T i m b e r b r a n c h  D r i v e  
ASSESSMENT MAP NO.: 4 2 . 0 0 - 0 3 - 1 7  
DATA BANK NO.: 1 6 4 4 8 0 0 0  

LAND 

PREVlOUS ASSESSED VALUE 8 2 , 7 0 0  

REVISED ASSESSED VALUE 4 5 , 2 0 0  

BLDG TOTAL 

3 , 5 0 0  8 6 , 2 0 0  

3 , 500  4 8 , 7 0 0  



March 16, 1995 

1993 REVISED 
NOTICE OF ASSESSMENT 

PROPERTY OWNER: Kenneth W. Clark et ux. 
ADDRESS OF PROPERTY: 724 Timberbranch Drive 
ASSESSMENT MAP NO.: 42.00-03-17 
DATA BANK NO. : 16448000 

LAND 

P2EVIOUS ASSESSED VALUE 82,700 

REVISED ASSESSED VALUE 45,200 

BLDG 

3,500 

3,500 

TOTAL 

86,200 

48,700 



March 16, 1995 

1992 REVISED 
NOTICE OF ASSESSMENT 

PROPERTY OWNER : Kenneth W. Clark et ux. 
ADDRESS OF PROPERTY: 724 Timberbranch Drive 
ASSESSMENT MAP NO.: 42.00-03-17 
DATA BANK NO. : 16448000 

PREVIOUS ASSESSED VALUE 

REVISED ASSESSED VALUE 

LAND BLDG 

71,900 3,500 

39,300 3,500 

TOTAL 

75,400 

42,800 



M a r c h  16, 1995 

1991 REVISED 
NOTICE OF ASSESSMENT 

PROPERTY OWNER: K e n n e t h  W. C l a r k  
ADDRESS O F  PROPERTY: 724 T i m b e r b r a n c h  D r i v e  
ASSESSMENT MAP NO. : 42.00-03-17 
DATA BANK NO. : 16448000 

PREVIOUS A S S E S S E D  VALUE 

REVISED ASSESSED VALUE 

LAND 

71,900 

39,300 

BLDG 

3,500 

3,500 

TOTAL 

7 5 , 4 00 

42,800 



BZA20 1 2-0008 

Supplement to Appeal Application 

Submitted by Appellant's Attorney 

On 

June 28,2012 



Supplement to Appeal Application BZA 724 Timber Branch Drive, Alexandria VA 

Mr. Clark is asking permission to be able t o  apply for an SUP to build on lot known as 724 Timber Branch 

Drive Alexandria VA ("Clark Lot"). The Director has denied this permission based upon the mathematical 

formulas found in Zoning Ordinance ("ZO") 12-402. Mr. Clark respectfully asks for the Director's 

Decision dated March 15, 2012 to be reversed, based upon the appeal application, with attachments, 

filed with the BZA on April 15, 2012 and the supplementary and clarifying points set forth below. 

Short Background 

When the Clarks purchased the Clark Lot on September 8, 1950, it was buildable by right. The deed into 

Clark indicates that this lot was part Section One of a subdivision known as Braddock Heights which 

Annah Oakley, the Clark's predecessor in title, acquired by deed dated April 30, 1930. Section One of 

the Braddock Heights subdivision consisted of lots that were 50' wide. At some point prior t o  1974, the 

Clark Lot entered into a category of R-8 lots that became substandard because, along with all of the 

other lots in Section One of Braddock Heights, it was not 65 feet wide. These lots were "grandfathered 

in" and therefore remained buildable because they were "of record" as of December 28, 1951. The Clark 

Lot has been continuously owned by his parents and later the parents' trust. Mr. Clark, appellant 

herein, is the trustee of that trust. 

In 1974, the eligibility of the Clark Lot t o  be developed with a single family residence was apparently 

taken away through the passage of (then) ZO Section 42-25, which rendered the Clark Lot unbuildable 

because the Clarks also owned a contiguous parcel. Yet from 1950, through 1974 and all the way until 

receipt of the March 20, 1995 letter from the Assessment office, the Clark family was paying taxes on 

the Clark Lot as a buildable lot. (See attached 3120195 letter to Kenneth Clark from Alexandria Office of 

Real Estate Assessments, hereafter "March 20, 1995 Letter"). The Clarks had no notice that the Clark Lot 

was not buildable until the Assessment Office contacted them in December of 1994. In an attachment to 

the March 20, 1995 letter1, the Clarks found out that the Clark Lot was one of only 17 substandard lots, 

and one of only 11 R-8 substandard lots, the Assessment office determined did not meet the ZO 12-402 

criteria for application for an SUP. 

Apparently, on or about September 16, 1988, approximately 14 years after the 1974 ZO went into effect, 

a new ZO-- 12-402-had become e f fe~ t i ve .~  It provided that some substandard lots which were owned 

by persons owning contiguous developed parcels, could be developed after they met either one of two 

mathematical tests (hereinafter the "50150 test" and "90190 test"). Passing one of the two tests would 

not guarantee an SUP, but would grant the right t o  apply for one. 

 his same list was apparently attached to the December 16, 1994 letter which first revealed to the Clarks that the 
Clark Lot had apparently been zoned substandard for more than 20 years. 
2 The Zoning Ordinance in effect in 1988 was not available for review in the Clerk of Council's office, so this is a 

best guess gleaned from the ZO language of 12-402 (A) as it exists today. 



1. Precedent may exist for an SUP to be issued despite a lot not meeting one of the tests in ZO 12- 

402. 

The March 20 1995 Letter (page 2 of 3) indicates that 6 of the 45 lots the Assessment Office found were 

substandard had already been granted an SUP. These 6 lots are designated as Lots 40-45 on the list 

attached to the March 20, 1995 Letter. Current tax records indicate that lots listed as number 42 and 43 

have not been developed despite the indication in the March 20, 1995 Letter that an SUP had been 

issued for them. However, the 4 remaining lots (listed as 40,41,44 and 45) had houses built on them 

between 1991 and 1995 (according to  2012 online tax records). These houses may possibly have been 

built without complying with the 50150 or 90/90 tests in Section 12-402. Those SUP applications and 

calculations were not available to us at the time of filing this BZA Appeal and this supplementary 

statement; however the Director undoubtedly has access to the 50150 and the 90190 test calculations, 

and we would appreciate demonstration that the tests were met on those 4 lots. 

2. The Mathematical Tests in ZO 12-402 are confiscatory as applied to the Clark Lot. 

a. The Clark Lot meets one prong of the 50150 test and one prong of the 90/90 and therefore Clark 

should be allowed to  apply for an SLIP. 

According to the Director, the 50150 test in ZO 12-402 (A) (1) "assesses whether the substandard lot is 

similar to the other developed lots on the same block." Director's Decision, Page 1. The Clark Lot meets 

this goal. The Director's Substandard Lot Work Sheet has 22 lots with a Timber Branch Drive address. 

Coming from West Braddock Road, the first 14 of the first 17 3houses all are built on lots with 50' 

frontage. The Clark Lot, the lg th  lot on the street, also has a 501frontage. Thus, not only is the first 

prong of the 50150 test met in a technical mathematical sense, but in actuality the entire neighborhood 

to that point was designed have 50' residential lots. Although the Clark Lot is the second smallest of the 

18 lots, thus not meeting the second prong of the 50150 test, all 18 lots up to  and including the Clark Lot 

were, upon information and belief, platted and recorded as Section One of Braddock Heights, and 

intended to create a uniform neighborhood of 50' lots. 

Given the uniformity with which these first 18 contiguous 50' lots on Timber Branch Drive were laid out 

and developed, if allowed to proceed to  the SUP phase, the City Council would have no trouble 

finding, in accordance with 12-402 (C) that building a modest house on the Clark Lot similar to the 

neighbors' existing homes "will not unreasonably impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent 

property, will not diminish or impair the established property value in the adjacent property, will not 

diminish or impair the established property values in the surrounding area, and will be compatible with 

the existing neighborhood character." 

Turning to the second test in ZO 12-402-the so called 90190 test set forth in 12-402 (A) (2) --the 

Director found that the Clark Lot has 93 percent of the 8,000 minimum square footage for R-8. This 

stands in stark contrast to all other R-8 substandard lots. As Mr. Clark pointed out in an attachment to 

his original BZA appeal, (attached again hereto for easy reference ) of the 17 substandard lots the 

Assessment Office identified as ineligible for an SUP under 12-402, only 11 lots were R-8 lots and of 

The other 3 are built on double lots totaling 100 'of frontage each. 



those 11, only the Clark Lot and 8 others exist as substandard lots today.4 The 8 other R-8 lots range in 

size from 5520 sq. ft. to  6616 sq. ft. and therefore none of them come anywhere close to  the required 

7200 square feet needed to  meet the 90 percent test. 

Where the Clark lot fails the 90190 test is that it lacks the 8.8 feet worth of frontage needed to meet the 

90 percent frontage requirement. Yet, under the 50/50 test the Clark Lot frontage of 50' is deemed 

perfectly compatible with the neighborhood. Further, according to Section 12-404, the City Council in 

the SUP process would be allowed to consider waiving the minimum lot frontage requirement, thus it 

could, in the proper case reach the decision that this 8.8 feet deficit in frontage could be waived, given 

the character of the rest of the neighborhood as discussed above. 

As illustrated above and also in the original April 15, 2012 BZA appeal, as a substandard R-8 Lot, the 

Clark Lot is unique and in a class by itself. We believe i t  is most likely the only substandard R-8 lot in 

Alexandria that meets one prong of each of the tests in 12-402 (A) (1) and (2) but fails the other prong of 

each test.5 Under the 50150 test, the Clark Lot has enough frontage (50 feet) but it is not large enough. 

Under the 90190 test, it is sufficiently large but does not have enough frontage. How can a lot be at one 

and the same time not large enough, sufficiently large, not wide enough and sufficiently wide? 

Application of a set of tests that reaches such an anomalous result for one single lot (although we are 

not suggesting it has done so purposely) works an unwarranted financial injustice on the lot owner. 

Application of the 12-402 (a)( l)  and (2) thus constitutes a confiscation of what should by all reasonable 

standards be a buildable lot. 

b. The Purpose of 12-402 i s  better served by allowing the Clark Lot to be the subject of an SUP 

application than to  disallow the SUP application. 

The purpose of the mathematical tests in 12-402 (A) (1) and (2) is both to provide a relief valve for the 

harsh confiscation, perhaps amounting to unconstitutional taking, of lots such as the Clark Lot that 

occurred upon application of the 1974 ZO, and at the same time to  prevent the City Council from being 

inundated with SUP applications for substandard lots which cannot realistically and practically be 

developed to meet the criteria set forth in 12-402 (C), such as fitting within the "character of the 

neighborhood." In the year 2012, very few substandard lots remain. Of those identified as R-8 

substandard lots in March of 1995, only 8 other lots remain, none of which remotely meets the 90 

percent of 8000 square foot requirement. Allowing an SLlP to be applied for in the case of the Clark Lot 

will not open the floodgates of SLlP applications. And at the same time, it will achieve the original goal 

of the 12-402 tests to prevent a harsh economic loss to the lot owner who purchased the lot in good 

faith as a buildable lot prior t o  the lot being declared substandard. 

For the reasons set forth here and in the original April 15,2012 BZA appeal, we respectfully request that 

the BZA declare that the Clark Lot is eligible to proceed to the SLlP application stage. 

The lot listed as 20, which is 2711 Valley Drive and the lot listed as 21 which is 414 Virginia Ave. have apparently 
been combined with contiguous lots. 
We did not have enough information available to us to apply the 50150 test to the other substandard R-8 lots, 

however the Staff has that information available to it should it choose to make the calculations. 
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(709 838-4646 

March 20, 1995 

Kenneth W. Clark et ux 
724 Timberbranch Drive 
Alexandria, VA 22302 

Re: 724 Timberbranch Dr (#42.00-03-17) 

Dear Mr. Clark: 

The purpose of this letter is to inform you that the 
Alexandria Office of Real Estate Assessments has completed the 
first phase of a comprehensive administrative review of the 1991 
through 1994 real property assessments for vacant residentially- 
zoned lots in the City that may not meet minimum zoning 
requirexents for development. 

Last December I sent you a letter informing you that the 
Office of Real Estate Assessments would undertake this 
comprehensive review, which included the above-mentioned 
property, to be certain that the substandard lot conditions 
unique to each lot were accurately reflected in the assessments. 

The Department of Planning & Zoning has determined that your 
substandard lot cannot be developed because it does not meet the 
criteria set forth in Sections 12-402 (A) (1) and 4-402 (A) (2) of 
the City's Zoning Ordinance. As such, the 1991 through 1994 land 
assessments have been revised to reflect this condition. 
Unfortunately, State tax law only provides for correction of an 
erroneous assessment for the current tax assessment year (1994) 
and three years prior (1991, 1992 and 1993). In the case of this 
administrative review, 1994 has been used as the current tax 
assessment year because the review process was initiated in 1994. 
This is consistent with past practice when an administrative 
review was initiated later in the calendar year and not completed 
until the following year. The 1995 real property assessment for 
your lot reflects the finding of this administrative review, as 
will future assessments. 



Kenneth W. Clark, et ux 
March 20, 1995 
Page 2 of 3 

Enclosed you will find revised Notices of Assessment for any 
of the tax years 1991, 1992, 1993 and 1994 during which you owned 
the property. Tax adjustments have been sent to the City of 
Alexandria Department of Finance so that real estate taxes that 
were overpaid for applicable tax years can be credited toward the 
1995 first-half real estate tax or refunded, if requested. 

The general findings and conclusions of the first phase of 
the comprehensive review are as follows: 

* For 11 of the 45 lots reviewed, the assessments were 
unchanged because (a) six had already been granted a 
special use permit (SUP) to develop the lot; (b) four had 
assessed values that already reflected the substandard 
lot conditions; and (c) one lot was zoned RM and, 
therefore, could be developed because it meets the 
criteria for development under Section 3-1108 of the 
Zoning Ordinance. 

* For 15 of the 45 lots, the assessments were reduced 60 
percent, on average, to reflect the fact that a SUP could 
not be applied for in order to develop the lot. - 

* For 2 of the 45 lots, the assessments were reduced an 
average of 44 percent to reflect the fact that, although 
the lots could not be developed because they did not meet 
the criteria set forth in Section 3-1108 of the Zoning 
Ordinance related to RM-zoned property, they retain value 
related to the accessory uses for the adjacent homes that 
are on small lots also. 

* For the remaining 17 lots, the assessments were reduced 
15 percent, on average, to reflect the fact that an 
application for a SUP could be made. The 15 percent 
negative adjustment is made to acknowledge the risk 
associated with the possibility of not getting SUP 
approval to develop the lot. 

A status report related to this first phase of the 
administrative review is being sent to the Mayor and Members of 
City Council. A copy of the report will be available upon 
request. 

The last phase of the review, scheduled for completion on 
June 30, concerns the review of 175 vacant residential lots that 
are potentially substandard which already reflect lower 
assessments because of these conditions. 



Kenneth W. Clark, et ux 
March 20, 1995 
Page 3 of 3 

If you wish to discuss the specific reasons why your lot did 
not meet the criteria of the City's Zoning Ordinance, please call 
Tod Chernikoff, Urban Planner, with the Department of Planning 
and Zoning, at 703/838-4688. 

If you have any questions concerning the revised assessment, 
please contact Barbara Allen, Senior Appraiser in the Office of 
Real Estate Assessments, at 703/838-3894. To discuss the real 
estate tax credit or refund, please call Finance/Treasury 
Division Chief David Clark at 703/838-4779. 

Sincerely, 

Richard L. Sanderson 
Director 

Attach~ents: 1 - Copy of Section 12-400 of City Zoning 
Ordinance 

2 - List of 45 Substandard Lots 

Enclosures: 1994, 1993, 1992 and 1991 Revised Notices 
of Assessment 

cc:  avid Clark, Division Chief 
Finance/Treasury 
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Attachment 1, Page 1 of 3 
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Sec. 12-400 Bubetandard residential lots. 

The following regulations apply to substandard residential lots where the 
lack of conformity existed prior to June 24, 1992. 

12-401 Any lot in the R-20, R-12, R-8, R-5, R-2-5 or RA residence zones, which lot 
was of record on December 28,1951, and continuously thereafter, but which 
lot has less area or less width at the front lot line or front building line than 
the minimum required for use in the zone where it ie situated (referred to 
hereafter in this section as a substandard lot), may be developed only with 
a singlefamily dwelling and ite accessory buildings, subject to the following 
provisions: 

(Aj Mo person hsa at any tt lre fram a i d  e'ter M=y 14,1974, contern- 
poraneously held any present or future freehold estate, except as 
trustee only, or an equitable interest of Like quantum, in the 
substandard lot and in any contiguous land; and 

(B) A special m e  permit is granted under the provisions of section 
11-600; and 

(C) City council, upon consideration of the special use permit, finds 
that the propoeed dwelopment will not unreasonably impair an 
adequate suppIy of light and air to adjacent property, will not L 

diminish or impair the established property vdues in the sur- 
rounding a m ,  and will be compatible with the existing neigh- 
borhood character. 

12-402 Notwithstanding the provieions of &ion 12401, a substandard lot which 
complied with the provieions of thin ordinance or other prior Law in effect on 
the date such lot was recorded, and which has continuously been of record 
since such date, may be developed only with a ~ingleramily dwelling and its 
accessory buildings, subject to the following provisions: 

(A) No person has, at any time from and after September 16, 198B. 
held any present or future freehold estate, except as tmstee only, 
or any equitable interest or Like quantum, or held any interest as 

Supp. No. 2 
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NONCOMPLIANCE AND NONCONFORMITY 12-400 

contract purchaser, in the substandard lot and in any contiguous 
undeveloped or unimproved lot of record; and 

(11 The substandard lot contains a t  least the lot area, and has at  
least the lot width at both the front lot line and front building 
line, as exhibited by more than 60 percent of the developed 
lots on the block face in which the substandard lot is located; 
or 

(2) The.substandard lot contains a t  least 90 percent of the min- 
imum lot area, and 90 percent of the required lot width at 
both the front lot line and front building line, as required by 
the zone in which the substandard lot is located; and 

(B) A special use permit is granted under the provisions of section 
11-600; and 

(C) City council, upon consideration of the special use permit, finds 
that the proposed development will not unreasonably impair an 
adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property, will not 
diminish or impair the established property value in the sur- 
rounding areas, and will be compatible with the existing neigh- 
borhood character. 

(Dl Where the location of a substandard lot is such that'the minimum 
number of lots or the minimum length of street frontage herein 
specified for a block face as defined in this ordinance is not present, 
the director may designate an appropriate block face for such 
substandard lot, if any there be, without regard to intersecting 
streets, subject to city council approval as part of the special use 
permit granted pursuant to this section 12-402. Where the street 
frontage, on either aide of a street, within a block face contains 

. more than 30 lots or is greater than 1,200 feet in length, as mea- 
eured along the front lot lines, the director shall designate an 
appropriate block face comprised of the closest and most appro- 
priate 30 lob  or 1,200 feet lot frontage, whichever is less, on each 
side of the ntreet, subject to city council approval as part of the 
special use permit granted pursuant to this &on 12-402. 

12-403 Nothing in this section 12-400 shall be deemed to authorize city council to 
approve a special use permit under the provisions of thie eection for a de- 
velopment which would exceed the m h u m  floor area ratio, density or 
height regulations of the zone or zones in which such deveIopment is  located, 
or the maximum floor area ratio, density or height regulations otherwise 
provided in this ordinance. 

Supp. No. 2 12-10.1 
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# 12-400 ALEXANDRIA ZONING ORDINANCE 

12-404 In approving a special use pennit under this section for a substandard lot 
meeting the requirements of section 12401 or 12-402, city council may 
modify the minimum yard, coverage or other minimum requirements im- 
posed by this ordinance, for the zone or tones in which the lot is located, or 
otherwise applicable to the lot or the development thereof, if the council 
determines that such a modification ia necessary or desirable to develop the 
lot in conformity with the approved special use permit, and that such mod- 
ification will not be detrimental to the public health, safety and general 
welfare. 

Supp. No. 2 



Date: December 16. 1994 
............................................................................................................................................... 
C i t y  o f  Alexandria, V i rg in ia  j :\sc4f i les\subvacl t 

Of f ice  o f  Real Estate Assessments 

SUBSTANDARD VACANT RESIDENTIAL LOTS 
............................................................................................................................................... ............................................................................................................................................... 

HAP-BLOCK-LOT LOCATlDN ADDRESS 

(1) (2) 

1 64.03-06-03 215A N. Pat r ick  St. 

2 75.01-09-03 308 Pr ince St. 

3 64.04-06-03 822 Queen St. 

4 74.04-05-12-04 305A S. Royal St. 

5 75.03-07-16 206A Uol fe  St. 

6 74.04-07-11 308 Uol fe  St. 

OWNER'S NAME MAILING ADDRESS 
-------------------------------------------------------------.----------------.---------..---------- 

(3) (4) 

Carpenter, James H. e t  ux 4501 Argyle Terrace, NU, Washington, DC 20011 

Oebruyn, A r i e  Thys or Sherrie L. American Embassy, APO AP 965460001 

Andross David 824 Queen Street, Alexandria, VA 22314 

Robinson, Jane Washburn 404 Duke Street, Alexandria, VA 22314 

MacDonald, Urn. R. o r  El izabeth H. 420 South Lee Street,  Alexandria, VA 22314 

Cavaney, Byron M., Jr .  or  Victa:ia U., T r .  408 South Lee Street, Alexandria, VA 22314 

I 
Total o f  6 l o t s  i n e l i g i b l e  under C i t y  Zoning Ordinance Section 12-400. 1/ 

806 Chalfonte Dr. 
2503 Clay St. 

2505 Clay St. 
5445 F i l lmore  Ave. 

2507 Fordham Rd. 

1100 Francis Hamnond Pk. 

14 E. Nelson Ave. 

3105 Old Dominion Blvd. 

1060A Palmer Pl. 

1023A Quaker La. 

2408 Taylor Ave. 

2410 Taylor Ave. 

724 Timberbranch Dr. 

2711 Va l ley  Dr. 

414 V i r g i n i a  Ave. 

2202 Sroggins Rd. 

Uynne, Hal G., Jr. o r  Cynthia A. 

McLain, Ann C. 

McLain, Ann C. 

Mendizabal , Reynaldo o r  Graciet l a  
Edsall, Hanford M. o r  May t i .  

Grant, Ralph H. 8 Lucy M. 

Corun, Thurman o r  Glor ia  E. 

Seward, U i l l i a m  R., Jr .  

Trenga, Anthony J. o r  R i t a  H. 

Garvin, Chester or Annie 

Uilson, Lynn Cawley o r  Andreu S. 2/ 

Carter, S te r re t t  J. & June C. 

Clark, Kenneth U. e t  ux 

Flanagan, U i l l i a m  J. o r  Glor ia B. 

Jasper, Nathaniel C. e t  a l .  

B l a i r ,  Archer R., Jr. o r  Blanche L. B l a i r  

804 Chalfonte Drive, Alexandria, VA 22305 

2507 Clay Street, Alexandria, VA 22302 

2507 Clay Street, Alexandria, VA 22302 

5445 F i l lmore  Avenue, Alexandria, VA 22311 

2601 Fordham Road, Alexandrfa, VA 22302 

1100 Francis Hamnond Parkuay, Alexandria, VA 22302 

12 East Nelson Avenue, Alexandria, VA 22301 

619 Beverly Drive, Alexandria, VA 22305 

1060 Palmer Place, Alexandria, VA 22304 

1023 Quaker Lane, Alexandria, VA 22302 

2406 Taylor Avenue, Alexandria, VA 22302 

2412 Taylor Avenue, Alexandria, VA 22302 

724 T irrberbranch Drive, Alexandria, VA 22302 

2713 Val ley Drive, Alexandria, VA 22302 

500 V i rg in ia  Avenue, Alexandria, VA 22302 

2200 Scroggins Road, Alexandria, VA 22302 

1 Total o f  16 l o t s  tha t  do not meet the c r i t e r i a  f o r  app l i ca t i on  f o r  special  use permit. 3/ 

(see page 3 f o r  footnotes) 



Date: December 16, 1994 
............................................................................................................................................... ............................................................................................................................................... 
C i t y  o f  Alexandria, V i rg in ia  j:\sc4fi les\subvaclt 

Of f ice  o f  Real Estate Assessments 

SUBSTANDARD VACANT RESIDENTIAL LOTS 
--------*-----------------------------------------------------------------------+-------------------------------------------------------------- ............................................................................................................................................... 

MAP-BLOCK-LOT LOCATION ADDRESS OUNER'S NAME MAILING ADDRESS 
-----------.-----------------------.-------------------------------------------------------------------.--------------------------------------- 

(1 (2) (3) (4) 

410 E. Alexandria Ave. 

511 C a r l i s l e  Dr. 

1 E. Del Ray Ave. 

13 W. Groves Ave. 

2208 King St. 

2014 LaGrande Ave. 

101 E. Nelson Ave. 

12 E. Oak St. 

310 E. Oak St. 

312 E. Oak St. 

211 Park Rd. 

315 Park Rd. 

705 Russell Rd. 

1607 Russell Rd. 

707 South View Ter. 

508 U. Windsor Ave. 

203 u. Uhler Ter. 

May, Roy C. or  Eleanor J. 

Ward, Royce F. o r  Margaret D. 

Manzer, Elaine C. 

Dobson, Cora S. 

Johnson, Richard A. e t  a1 

imamorato, Donato e t  ux 

Uohler, B re t t  Alan o r  Margaret Ann 

Giordano, Jams & Mary 

rates, Jason A. 

rates, Jason A. 

Hanpton, E l l e n  L. 
Fannon, Anna J. 

Horwich, Helen B. 

Kaufman, Robert J. o r  Karen F. 

T o t h i l l ,  Wi l l iam G. or Mary V. 

Runyan, John C. or  Ruth E. Kane 

Moran, James P. 

4550 North Pegram Street, Alexandria, VA 22304 

509 Car l i s l e  Drive, Alexandria, VA 22301 

3613 Oakland Drive, Alexandria, VA 22310 

15 Groves Avenue, Alexandria, VA 22305 

203 Park Road, Alexandria, VA 22301 
414 East Uindsor Avenue, Alexandria, VA 22301 
103 East Nelson Avenue, Alexandria, VA 22301 

14 East Oak Street, Alexandria, VA 22301 
10115 View Point  Court, Fair fax,  VA 22039 
10115 View Po in t  Court, Fair fax,  VA 22039 

P.O. Box 2185, Atexandria, VA 22301 
313 Park Road, Alexandria, VA 22301 
703 Russell Road, Alexandria, VA 22301 
1609 Russell Road, Atexandria, VA 22301 
703 South View Terrace, Alexandria, VA 22314 
510 Uest Uindsor Avenue, Alexandria, VA 22301 
205 Uest Uhler Terrace, Alexandria, Va 22301 

I Total of 17 l o t s  t ha t  do meet c r i t e r i a  f o r  app l ica t ion  f o r  special  use permit. 4/ 

40 14.00-11-34 912 Enderby Dr. 

41 10.00-02-13 5221 Fi l lmore  Ave. 

42 34.01-02-11 2206 Russell Rd. 

43 32.00-05-05.01 1402 U. Braddock Rd. 

44 32.00-05-05.03 1311 Roosevelt St. 

45 32.00-06-06 1302 ~ooseve l  t St. 

Crowley, Richard S. o r  Nancy T. 3121 Savoy Drive, Fairfax, VA 22031 

Underwood, Donna J i 1 lene 2309 Glendale Terrace, Alexandria, VA 22303 
Brown, Les l ie  H. & Jean M. 2208 Russel 1 Road, Alexandria, VA 22301 
Von Guggenberg, Alexander M. or  Nancy G. 1400 Vest Braddock Road, Alexandria, VA 22302 
Beverley Dr ive Corporation 813 Crescent Drive, Alexandria, VA 22301 
Roosevelt Street LLC 325 North Henry Street, Alexandria, VA 22314 

I Total o f  6 Lots tha t  have received developnent approval. 

I Grand t o t a l  o f  45 l o ts .  

(see page 3 f o r  footnotes) 



Date: December 16, 1994 
---- -=========-v----=====PL-==------=-____========v- --============1===~============~==~=___-___-d==----=------- 

C i t y  of  Alexandria, V i rg in ia  j:\sc4fiLes\s1~bvacLt 
Of f ice  o f  Real Estare Asses~ lcn ts  

SUBSTANDARD VACANT RESIDENTIAL LOTS 
--..-- - = = = - - = f = = i i = = e = e = = = = = = = r - = = = = r - - -  

MAP-BLOCK-LOT LOCATlON ADORESS OWNER'S NAME MAILING ADORESS 
---------------------*--*--------.---.-*---------------------------------------------.-----------------*--------------------------------------- 

notes: 

1/ These s i x  l o t s  are Located i n  RB o r  Rm residence zones. C i t y  zoning ardinence 

section 12-400 allows f o r  the k v c l o p m t  o f  a s ing le- fami ly  residence i n  the 

R-20, R-12, R-8, R-5, R-2-5, o r  RA residence zones. Howcver, exceptions allowed 

i n  Section 3-707 f o r  BgRB1a zoned Lots and Sect ion 3-1108 f o r  "RMn z m d  Lots w i l l  
a lso k rwimd. 

Zd'This Lot, a t  2808 Taylor Avmw,  and the adjacent res idmce at  2806 Taylor 

Avmuc was omd by Roger Logan Golt, Kay Gol t  Wason, and Day Col t  north 

mti l  August 31, 1994. 

3/ These 16 l o t s  do mot meet the requ i ra r rn t s  o f  sect ions 12-402 (A) (1) and 12-402 

(A) (2) of  the C l t y l s  zoning ordinance, and are, therefore,  m b l e  t o  mnke 
appl icat ion fo r  a special use permit  t o  develop the Lots. 

4/ These 17 Lots meet. the requirements o f  sec t ions  12-402 (A) (1) and 12-402 

(A) (2) o f  the C i ty 's  zoning ordinance, and are, therefore, ab le  t o  make 

appl icat ion for a special use permit t o  develop the Lots. 



March 16, 1995 

1994 REVISED 
NOTICE OF ASSESSMENT 

PROPERTY OWNER: Kenneth W. Clark et ux. 
ADDRESS OF PROPERTY: 724 Timberbranch Drive 
ASSESSMENT MAP NO.: 42.00-03-17 
DATA BANK NO. : 16448000 

LAND 

PXEVIOUS ASSESSED VALUE 82,700 

REVISED ASSESSED VALUE 45,200 

BLDG TOTAL 

3,500 86,200 

3,500 48,700 
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M a r c h  16, 1995 

1993 R E V I S E D  
N O T I C E  O F  ASSESSMENT 

PROPERTY OWNER: K e n n e t h  W.  C l a r k  e t  ux. 
ADDRESS O F  PROPERTY: 724 T i m b e r b r a n c h  D r i v e  
ASSESSMENT MAP NO.:  42.00-03-17 
DATA BANK NO.:  16448000 

LAND 

PREVIOUS A S S E S S E D  VALUE 82,700 

R E V I S E D  A S S E S S E D  VALUE 45,200 
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BLDG TOTAL 

3,500 86,200 

3,500 48,700 



M a r c h  16 ,  1 9 9 5  

1 9 9 2  REVISED 
NOTICE OF ASSESSMENT 

PROPERTY OWNER: Kenneth W. C l a r k  et ux. 
ADDRESS OF PROPERTY: 7 2 4  T i m b e r b r a n c h  D r i v e  
ASSESSMENT MAP NO.: 4 2 . 0 0 - 0 3 - 1 7  
DATA BANK NO.: 1 6 4 4 8 0 0 0  

PREVIOUS ASSESSED VALUE 

REVISED ASSESSED VALUE 

LAND BLDG 

7 1 , 9 0 0  3 , 5 0 0  

3 9 , 3 0 0  3 ,500  

TOTAL 

7 5 , 4 0 0  

4 2 , 8 0 0  



March 16, 1995 

1991 REVISED 
NOTICE OF ASSESSMENT 

PROPERTY OWNER: Kenneth W. Clark 
ADDRESS OF PROPERTY: 724 Timberbranch Drive 
ASSESSMENT MAP NO.: 42.00-03-17 
DATA BANK NO.: 16448000 

PREVIOUS ASSESSED VALUE 

REVISED ASSESSED VALUE 

LAND 

71,900 

39,300 

BLDG 

3,500 

3,500 

TOTAL 

75,400 

42,800 



Number 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 

12 

13 

14 
15 
16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

Map Block Lot 
14.00-10-06 
23.00-10-24-01 
23.00-10-24 

10.00-01-27 
33.00-02-01 

41.00-03-21 

43.01-09-13 

14.00-09-03 
38.00-02-10 
32.00-10-30 

33.00-05-13 

33.00-05-12 

42.00-03-17 

23.00-15-26 

33.00-06-26 

32.00-06-09 

Substadard "lots 
Address 

806 Chalfonte Dr. 
2503 Clay St. 
2505 Clay St. 

5445 Filmore Ave. 
2507 Fordham Rd. 
1100 Franc~s 

Hammond Pk. 
14 E. Nelson Ave 
3105 Old 
Dominion Blvd. 
1060A Palmer PI. 
1023A Quaker La. 

2408 Taylor Ave. 
2410 Taylor Ave. 

724 Timber 
Branch Dr. 

2711 Valley Dr. 

414 Virginia Ave. 

2202 Sroggins Rd. 

that do not meet 
Owner 
Wynne 
Mclain 
Mclain 

Mendizabel 
Edsall 

Grant 
Corum 

Seward 
Trenga 
Garvin 

Wilson 
Carter 

Clark 

Flanagan 

Jasper 

Blair 

the criteria for 
Mailing Add 

804 Chalfonte Dr. 
2507 Clay St. 
2507 Clay St. 

5445 Filmore Ave. 
2601 Fordham Rd. 
1100 Francis 
Hammond Pk. 

12 E. Nelson Ave. 

619 Beverly Dr. 
1060 Palmer PI. 
1023 Quaker La. 

2406 Taylor Ave. 

2412 Taylor Ave. 

724 Timber 
Branch Dr. 

2713 Valley Dr. 

500 Virginia Ave. 

2200 Scroggins Rd. 

application for 
Area sq.ft. 

5640 
5637 
6616 

11,896 
5628 

16,389 
4160 

5520 
8719 
4086 

5750 
5750 

7422 

5532 

special use 
Zone 

R8 
R8 
R8 

R2O 
R8 

R12 

R2-5 

R8 
R20 
R20 

R8 

R8 

R-8 

R-8 

R-8 

R-8 

permit." 12/16/1994 
Development 
garage? 
none 
none 

none 
none 

Dwelling 
none 

none 
none 
not clear 

combined 
none 

none 

none 

Notes 
garage to lot #7? 

Address does not match lot No. 

Lot 27 is 5447 No house on 5447 

house built 2003 on lots 20 and 21 

Pipestem lot combined w/lot 29 

side yard of lot #14 

The only one that meets 90% area 

but not 90% frontage. It meets 
50% Frontage but not 50% area. 
Parcel not found probably 

combined with 2713 

not found probably combined into 

Lot 27 

I 



Substandard R8 "lots that do not meet the criteria for application for special use permit". Developed from information in 
P&Z letter 
Number 

7 
8 
9 
11 

14 
17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

to Kenneth Clark 
Map Block Lot 

14.00-10-06 
23.00-10-24-01 
23.00-10-24 
33.00-02-01 

14.00-09-03 
33.00-05-13 

33.00-05-12 

42.00-03-17 

23.00-15-26 

33.00-06-26 

32.00-06-09 

12/16/1994 re 
Address 

806 Chalfonte Dr. 
2503 Clay St. 

2505 Clay St. 

2507 Fordham Rd. 
3105 Old 
Dominion Blvd. 
2408 Taylor Ave. 

2410 Taylor Ave. 

724 Timber 

Branch Dr. 

2711 Valley Dr. 

414 Virginia Ave. 

2202 Sroggins Rd. 

substandard lots 
Area sq.ft. 

5 640 
5637 
6616 
5628 

5520 
5750 

5750 

7422 

5532 

in R-8 zones. 
Zone 

R8 
R8 
R8 
R8 

R8 
R8 

R8 

R-8 

R-8 

R-8 

R-8 

Development 
garage? 

none 
none 
none 

none 
combined 

none 

none 

none 

Notes 
garage to  lot #7? 

side yard of lot #14 

The only substandard lot that meets 

90% area (but not 90% frontage). It 
meets 50% Frontage but not 50% area. 

Parcel not found probably combined 
with 2713 

not found probably combined into Lot 

2 7 
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Additional Materials 

Submitted by Appellant: Johnathan Clark 

On 

June 29,2012 



Julie Fuerth 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Barbara Ross 
Friday, June 29, 2012 1:53 PM 
Julie Fuerth 
FW: 724 TIMBER BRANCH DRIVE /Additional 4 documents to add to the record 
726 724 TBD Plat As Is.pdf; 726 TB Dr. Small Lots.pdf; Letter-RJ -Clark-071311 re 
subdivision.pdf; Lot Areas.jpg 

From: Kathleen McDermott Jmailto:kmmcd@ix.netcom.com~ 
Sent: Friday, June 29, 2012 1:12 PM 
To: Barbara Ross 
Subject: 724 TIMBER BRANCH DRIVE / Additional 4 documents to add to the record 

Ms. Ross: 
At your suggestion, we have reviewed the online docket which was evidently updated today just prior to Noon. 

Below, we have listed four documents which Mr. Clark believes he filed with his April Appeal but which are 
still not reflected in the Record as of Noon Today. These 4 documents are attached to this email as 3 PDF's and 
one JPG. 

1. 726 724TBD Plat As Is pdf (Submitted for completion sake. This is the "State of the property" as purchased in 

1950 and as i t  exists now, as compared to the RC Fields' alternate scenario plats (Schemes B, C, and D which are 

already in the Record) 

2. 726 TB Dr. Small Lots pdf The Clark Lot is in the center group of lots. This was submitted to demonstrate how 

many R-8 lots that are within a 1/4 mile of the Clark Lot have less than 7422 sq. ft. or have less than 50 ft. 

frontage, or both. 

3. Letter RJ- Clark 071311 re subdivision pdf This letter shows that application for the SUP was one of the 

scenarios discussed by RJ Keller and explains RC Fields alternate scenario plats (Schemes B, C, and D which are 

already in the Record and discussed in the original April 15,2012 appeal submission) 

4. Lt Areas jpg This illustrates the point Mr. Clark made in his original appeal that you can have a lot with 58.5 

frontage and 7200 sq. ft., which is smaller than his, and it wouldn't f i t  within the this particular neighborhood as 

well as his larger lot with 50' frontage 

Please add them to the record. If you do not feel you can add them at this stage, can you give me a call and 
we can discuss? Thank you so much for your assistance on this and for your consideration of Mr. Clark's 
case. 

Thanks. 
Kathleen 

Kathleen M. McDermott, Esq. 
P.O. Box 127 
4306 Evergreen Lane 
Suite 104 
Annandale, VA 22003 



(703) 658-5095 (office) 
(703) 256-8229 (fax) 

The information contained in this e-mail message may be privileged, confidential and protected from 
disclosure. If you are not the intended recipient, any dissemination, distribution, or copying is prohibited. If 
you think that you have received this e-mail message in error, please notify the sender by e-mail. 
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FAX (703) 549-6452 

12 July 201 1 

Mr. Jonathan Clark 
7227 Auburn Street 
Annandale, Virginia 22003-581 9 

Re: 724-726 Timber Branch Drive. Alexandria, Virginia 
Lots 13 and 14, Block 1 Section I, Braddock Heights 

Dear Jon: 

We have had an opportunity to review and assess your property located at 724-726 
Timber Branch Drive in Alexandria. As you know, we have discussed the development 
potential of your lots with the Planning and Zoning staff at the City of Alexandria and 
there are a couple of different scenarios that are viable. Some of the options are less 
time consuming than others but they all offer an opportunity to redevelop the property. 

For background, Lot 13 was created with Section 1 of the Braddock Heights Subdivision 
in 1924 and Lot 14 was created from some of the remaining undeveloped land in Section 
1 of Braddock Heights in 1950. Lot 13 has an area of approximately 7,422 square feet 
and is 50 feet wide at the right-of-way line. Lot 14 has an area of approximately 27,575 
square feet and is 133.52 feet wide at the right-of-way line. The existing house is 
situated on Lot 14 and the existing detached garage and driveway is located on Lot 13. 
The lots are presently zoned R8 (residential) in the City of Alexandria. Lot 13 would be 
considered a substandard lot due to its lack of lot area (8,000 square feet required) and 
lack of width (65 feet required) based on current City of Alexandria zoning requirements. 
However, due to the nature of the original subdivision and context to surrounding 
properties, this lot could be developed as it is with a new single family dwelling if a 
Special Use Permit is obtained. 

One option for development would simply cut out another parcel from Lot 14 to the right 
of the existing house. This would be a conventional subdivision with no modifications or 
variances required from the City of Alexandria. The existing house and garage can 
remain as is. It is possible to subdivide parcel 14 now and meet all the zoning 
requirements for a two lot subdivision and, at a later date, come in with a Special Use 
Permit request to redevelop Lot 13 with a single family home. 

Another scheme would to create three (3) new lots altogether. The existing house and 
the area to the right of the house would be conventional lots in the R8 Zone. The 
property lines between Lots 13 and 14 would be adjusted to provide more area and 
width. The new Lot 13 where the garage is located would be substandard and require 
variations or modifications. The lot area will be greater than the 8,000 square feet 
required. The only variance would be for lot width which will be only 58.1 feet, where 65' 
is required. The right sideyard on the existing house would be set at 12.2 feet to meet 
the zoning setback requirement and preserve the existing structure. I spoke to City staff 
and they indicated that as long as we were (1) over the 8,000 sq. ft. lot area minimum 
and (2) keep within the character of the neighbohood, they feel a variation request was 
supportable. In my opinion both are achievable. We can get the 8,000 sq. ft. and the 



majority of the neighborhood was developed from the original platted lots that are 50' 
wide. Our substandard lot would actually be a little wider than at least 14 other lots on 
the street. 

In a scenario where three (3) new lots are created in the subdivision process, there is a 
requirement to submit a site plan as part of the development process. This type of plan 
would go through the public hearing process the same as a two lot subdivision but, after 
the hearings, a detailed construction plan would need to be submitted and approved. 
This would add some additional time and cost to the final subdivision plan process. The 
timing to get the plan through the public hearing process will be about the same as if you 
did a regular subdivision. 

As aforementioned, we can still create three lots and keep it as a regular subdivision. To 
do this a Special Use Permit would be obtained to build on the existing smaller lot (Lot 
13) the way it is now with no lot line adjustment. The larger lot (Lot 14) would simply be 
cut in two which would net three lots and no site plan would be required. Again, this may 
just depend on what you want to do with the property 

I hope this is helpful to you in assessing the property. Please do not hesitate to contact 
me if you have any questions or if you require any additional information. 

Sincerely; 
R.C. Fields, Jr. and Associates, P.C. 

R.J. Keller, L.S. 
Senior Project Manager 
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Docket Item # 1 
BZA Case #2012-0008 

Board of Zoning Appeals 
July 12, 2012 

Address: 724 Timber Branch Drive 
Zone: R-8lResidential Zone 
Appellant: Jonathan Clark, Trustee, by Kathleen McDermott, Attorney 
Issue: Determination by Director 

Surnmarv of Case on Appeal 

This case concerns the substandard lot provisions of the Zoning Ordinance as applied to an 
undeveloped residential lot owned by the appellant's family. After several meetings and 
discussions with staff regarding the rules for substandard lot development, Mr. Clark asked for 
an official determination that the lot did not meet those requirements. On March 15, 2012, the 
Director wrote Mr. Clark explaining how the substandard lot rules apply and determining that in 
this case the lot is not eligible to request SUP approval to develop a single family house. 
(Determination, Exhibit A) Mr. Clark's appeal does not appear to challenge the application by 
the Director of the zoning rules. Instead, appellant argues that the substandard lot regulations are 
not fair as applied to the subject property and asks the BZA to determine that the rules should not 
be applied as written in this situation. 

Background 

History of the subject property 
The subject property, 724 Timber Branch Drive, is a single lot which, together with the adjacent 
lot at 726 Timber Branch Drive, has long been the property on which appellant's family home 
was located. The Braddock Heights subdivision, created in 1924, when the land was part of 
Arlington County, divided land into lots beginning at Braddock Road on the east with lot 1 and 
running west through Lot 13 (the subject property here) on both sides of Timber Branch Road. 
The land to the west of lot 13 was part of what was shown as "Undeveloped area, 4.152 acres" 
on the original plat and extended down and along what is today Timber Branch Parkway. 
(Original subdivision attached as Exhibit B) The "undeveloped area" was later subdivided into a 
series of lots, with the land adjacent to Lot13 becoming Lot 14. (See Exhibits C and D) 

The Clark family purchased Lots 13 and 14 in 1950. The large house on the property appears to 
have been built prior to 1941. The house and accessory uses still' exist as they were used by the 
Clark family for sixty years. Specifically, 726 Timber Branch (Lot 14) contains the main house 
and a swimming pool. 724 Timber Branch (Lot 13) contains the driveway and garage for the 
main house. (See layout of property on Exhibit E.) 



Since the death of appellant's parents, their estate seeks to sell 724 Timber Branch as a 
developable lot. The zoning rules, however, do not permit the lot to be developed. 

History of the substandard lot regulations 
At time of original subdivision, in 1924, the property was not zoned. When it was annexed from 
Arlington in 1930, the land was zoned A, Residential. That zone allowed a single family house 
on a 5,000 square foot lot with a minimum lot width of 50 feet. In 1951, the land was rezoned to 
R8 and the requirements in the zone have not changed since that time. The R8 zone required 
8,000 square feet of land for each single family home. In addition, each lot was required to have 
a lot width at the building line ("lot width) of 65 feet and a lot width at the front lot line ("lot 
frontage") of 40 feet. The subject property at this point became substandard in that it did not 
meet the new zoning requirements for a single family house. The 1951 ordinance included a 
grandfather clause, however, permitting all lots subdivided prior to 1951 to be developed with a 
single family home even if the lot did not meet the new R-8 regulations. 

In 1974, in reaction to neighborhood concerns, the grandfather clause that pertained to R-8 land 
- and the other single family zones - was repealed by City Council. In order to limit 
development and ensure new homes complied with modern standards, Council adopted a new 
law including the first substandard lot rules for the City. Specifically, after 1974, a substandard 
lot could be developed only if it had been a lot of record as of 1951, if a special use permit was 
approved, and only if the substandard lot owner did not at any time after 1974 also own any 
adjacent land. Thus, the 1974 amendment effectively forced the consolidation of a substandard 
lot with any adjacent lot in common ownership. In such cases, the value of the land would 
theoretically be recouped by its use as part of the adjacent property. Since the two lots in 
question here were then and subsequently in common ownership, Lot 13 stopped being 
developable, either "by right" or by SUP in 1974, and has been used as part of the family home, 
specifically for its garage and driveway, since that time. While not being able to develop it 
separately was indeed a major limitation on the use of the lot, that result was precisely the intent 
of the legislation adopted by Council in 1974. 

In 1989, the substandard lot regulations were amended to loosen the strictures of the 1974 rule to 
some extent and to make additional lots eligible for development with SUP approval. The new 
rule was the result of the work over several years by City staff working with a committee of 
neighborhood representatives, and included the development of different alternatives, research of 
similar rules in other jurisdictions, and several hearings at both the Planning Commission and 
City Council. 

Under Section 12-400 of the zoning ordinance (then section 7-6-44), the clear prohibition on 
development of all lots held in common ownership with adjacent property was removed. The 
new law excluded from development only those lots in common ownership with adjacent 
undeveloped land. If the adjacent commonly owned site was developed, as here, then the 
substandard lot became potentially developable. By opening up development of such lots, 
Council allowed many more lots to be considered for development than under prior regulations. 
Instead of the ownership of adjacent property being the principal guide to the right to build, the 
emphasis in the new regulations was on the proposed building lot's compatibility with nearby 



developed lots, as well as with the zoning rules for the zone. The new substandard lot 
regulations provided a mathematical formula for determining those lots which, while not meeting 
the zoning requirements, are nevertheless potential building sites in that they are either 
compatible with nearby developed lots or very close to what the zoning requires. The 1989 
amendment continues in force today and is the provision of the ordinance that forms the basis of 
this appeal. (Section 12-400 is attached as Exhibit F) 

The city's records reveal no attempt to build a separate house on Lot 13 between its original 
subdivision in 1924 and now. The property has been taxed as vacant but undevelopable land 
since 1994. Its current assessment of approximately $60,000 represents the amount of value the 
lot adds to the adjacent large parcel with the main Clark residence, assessed at $850,000 for land 
and buildings. 

The Director's determination was reasonable and correct and should be upheld 

This case appeals the Director's conclusion that 724 Timber Branch Drive is not eligible for SUP 
consideration for construction of a new single family dwelling. It thus raises the question of 
whether the Director's determination was correct under the substandard lot rules of the zoning 
ordinance. Given the assertions of the appellant, the BZA is being asked to answer two 
questions: 

1. Did the Director correctly apply the eligibility criteria of section 12-402 to the 
subject property? 

2. Do any provisions of section 12-400 permit the Director to apply equitable 
considerations in making her determination about whether this substandard lot 
may apply for an SUP? 

(1) The Director applied section 12-402 of the zoning ordinance correctly. 

The appellant requested a determination from the Director regarding whether the undeveloped lot 
at 724 Timber Branch Drive is eligible for Special Use Permit approval to build a new single- 
family dwelling. A lot in the R-8 zone requires a minimum lot size of 8,000 square feet, a lot 
frontage of 40 feet, and a lot width of 65 feet. The lot at 724 Timber Branch Drive is substandard 
as a zoning matter because it has a lot size of only 7,450 square feet and a lot width of only 50 
feet. 

Section 12-400 of the Zoning Ordinance is a complex provision that outlines a two-step process 
on the path to potential development of a substandard lot. See section 12-402. The second step 
is the SUP application and consideration by the Planning Commission and City Council, 
including standards for the SUP approval and potential modifications of zoning rules. See 
sections 12-402(C), 12-403, and 12-404. 

1 Section 12-40 1 of the ordinance repeats the substandard lot rules that had existed prior to the revisions adopted in 
1989. The substance of the 1989 substandard lot rules is found at section 12-402 et seq. 



The first step defines the threshold criteria that must be met in order to even be eligible to 
proceed with an SUP application for development. Section 12-402(A). The eligibility criteria 
are stated as two alternative tests, and each test has multiple prongs. The eligibility tests ask: 

(1) Whether the substandard lot is similar to the other developed lots on the same block; 
and 

(2) whether the size, width and frontage of the substandard lot, when compared to the 
minimum zone requirements for lot area, width and frontage, is so close as to warrant 
proceeding to the SUP process. 

All components of each test must be met to meet the criteria of the test. If either test is met, an 
SUP application may be filed. If neither is met, then an application may not be filed. 

Existing Development Test (50%) 
Section 12-402(A)(1) provides the first eligibility test and requires comparing the substandard lot 
to existing development in the area, but in a very specific, prescribed way. Specifically, it 
requires a substandard lot to have at least the lot area, width and frontage exhibited by more than 
50% of the developed lots along the same block face. "Block face" is a term of art, defined at 
Section 2-122 of the Zoning Ordinance to mean "the street frontage on both sides of a street 
located between two intersecting streets ..." Certain exceptions to the definition exist where the 
traditional block face is exceptionally short or long, but neither circumstance applies in this case. 
The block face used here therefore includes the 26 properties on both sides of Timber Branch 
Drive between Braddock Road and East Timber Branch Parkway. See worksheet attached to the 
Director's determination letter, Exhibit A, for list of lots considered for comparison purposes. 

As shown in that worksheet, 15 of the 26 other properties on the appropriate block face, or 
approximately 58%, have at least the lot frontage exhibited by the subject property (50 feet). 
However, only one of them (4%) has at least its lot area of 7,450 square feet. The subject 
property is thus the second-smallest on the block in terms of lot area. As a result, it does not 
meet this eligibility test since it does not have at least the lot area of a majority of properties on 
the block face. 

Zoning Test (90%) 
In the second eligibility test, under Section 12-402(A)(2), a lot must have at least 90% of the lot 
area and lot frontage required for the R-8 zone to be eligible for Special Use Permit 
consideration. Although the subject property has 93% of the 8,000 square-foot minimum lot area 
for the R-8 zone, it has only 77% of the 65-foot minimum lot width required for R-8. The 
property therefore does not ass this second test since it has less than 90% of the minimum lot 
width required for the zone. F 

This sentence, as it appeared in the Director's March 15 determination letter, includes an incorrect use of words. 
Specifically, the word "lot frontage" was used when "lot width" was intended. The same is true on the worksheet 
attached to the letter. The measurements and conclusions remain accurate as to lot width analysis; the 50' frontage 
of the lot meets the 40 foot lot frontage requirement of the R8 zone. The mistake in terminology does not change 
the conclusions or the determination that the lot does not meet the tests of section 12-402. The worksheet that is 
attached to Exhibit A here shows the corrected terminology. 



Based on the mathematical criteria of section 12-402, as explained above and itemized in the 
worksheet attached to her determination, the Director found that neither of the two eligibility 
tests for proceeding with an SUP could be met. She therefore informed the appellant that 724 
Timber Branch Drive was not eligible to apply for an SUP and development approval. It is 
significant that neither the applicant nor his attorney has questioned the Director's mathematical 
findings under section 12-402. The appeal application specifically states that, "the decision by 
staff was not a whimsical decision to reject the SUP but a very expert application of the 90190 
and the 50150 rules. As professionals, they know it is their duty to apply the rules." 

The role of the BZA is to decide whether the Director correctly and reasonably applied the 
zoning rules, here the provisions of section 12-400. In this case she did, and should be upheld. 

2. The Director does not have the discretion to modijSl the substandard lot rules or to 
apply equitable considerations to her decision. 

The appellant argues that, although city staff applied the criteria of section 12-400 accurately and 
professionally to 724 Timber Branch, the BZA should step in and alter the Director's 
determination as a matter of fairness. To support this outcome, the appellant cites a series of 
points and, in a late-filed supplement, his attorney adds to the list. Staff addresses each of these 
points below, even though none are appropriately used to alter the correct and reasonable 
decision by the Director. Each attempts to find an equitable rationale to vary the terms of the 
ordinance. However, neither the Director nor the BZA have discretion to modify the substandard 
rules or to apply equitable considerations in applying this provision of the ordinance. 

Variance standards 
The appellant quotes staff's remarks in the 122 Prince Street variance case, where staff and the 
BZA concluded that a variance was justified in that case because strict compliance with zoning 
constituted an unreasonable restriction on the property. On the other hand, the current case is an 
appeal of a determination of the Director, not a variance case. Questions of hardship, uniqueness 
and equity are not appropriate here. In fact, section 12-405 of the zoning ordinance, which is 
part of the substandard lot provisions, expressly prohibits a substandard lot owner from pursuing 
a variance from the BZA. It states: 

[Tlhe remedy and procedure provided in this section 12-400 shall be [the] 
exclusive remedy and procedure for the use and development of substandard lots in 
the zones herein designated, and any use or development of such lots in a manner 

not herein provided for and authorized shall be conclusively presumed to be 
contrary to the public interest and contrary to the intended spirit and purpose of this 
ordinance. 

Comparison to other lots 
As to the substandard lot mathematical tests, the appellant cites different, hypothetical scenarios 
that might meet the test but would be, according to the appellant, less desirable. And because 
the lot is very close to meeting the legislatively required tests, appellant argues that a different 
mathematical calculation would be wiser, at least in this case. Specifically, appellant argues 
because the lot width is the same as 83% of the other developed lots on the block, or because it 



meets one prong of each eligibility test, it is unique and should be permitted to apply for an SUP. 
However, neither the Director nor the BZA have the power to change the zoning rules or to 
substitute their wisdom for that of the City Council who legislatively adopted the zoning rules. 

Appellant's attorney compares the subject lot with both other developed lots on the block, and 
with other substandard lots on the list sent to the appellant from Real Estate Assessments in 
1995. As to nearby homes on the block, she excludes lots and homes that are not on Timber 
Branch Drive and houses built on double lots. However, the zoning ordinance definition of 
"blockface," which is a necessary legal component of the analysis, does not allow the excluded 
lots to be ignored. They are part of the existing development in the neighborhood against which 
the subject lot is required to be compared. While part of the block is similar to the subject 
property, other lots in the blockface are not. The early platted lots on the block were simply all 
built prior to the imposition of modern zoning. In any event, the lot is smaller than the great 
majority (96%) of properly compared sites, and that in itself disqualifies it for eligibility under 
the current substandard zoning rules. 

When appellant's attorney discusses other substandard lots in the city ineligible to apply for SUP 
approval as of 1994, she excludes those combined as part of contiguous lots, even though that is 
exactly the situation of the Clark lot for many years. In fact, our review of the 16 properties 
ineligible to proceed with an SUP in 1994 shows that all are owned and used by adjacent owners, 
whether formally consolidated or not. She suggests that there are very few substandard lots left 
in the City. On the contrary, the Department of Planning and Zoning has processed many SUP 
cases over the last 20+ years for consideration by the Planning Commission and City Council 
and continues to do so. They are often contentious and opposed by neighbors, and staff works 
with applicants to modify their footprints, mass and designs to be compatible with the 
neighborhood. 

Forced tear down of family home 
The appellant cites the location of the existing house on Lot 14 as showing an intent that an 
additional house would be built on Lot 13. According to the appellant if Lot 13 cannot be 
developed separately, then in order to maximize the value of the family land, the entire site (Lots 
13 and 14) will have to be subdivided and that will require removal of the existing house. While 
some alternatives require the removal of the existing house, others do not; further, although 
retaining the older home may be desirable, such considerations are outside the scope of the 
BZA's function on appeal. 

Real estate taxes 
Appellant's attorney raises the history of property taxes on the property, which has been assessed 
as undevelopable since 1994, with a reduction in taxes applied back to 1991. According to the 
applicant, the BZA should take into consideration the fact that 724 Timber Branch Drive was 

3 Appellant invites staff to research a list of cases identified in 1994, suggesting that the rules were not properly 
applied. First, the list does not say that the lots in the category were approved by SUP. Second, as to the six lots 
(# 40-45) with prior development approval, two are undeveloped, two were developed under section 12-400 
appropriately applied and by Council-approved SUPS, one was a "tear down" to which the substandard lot rules did 
not apply prior to 2008, and one does not appear to be substandard. None have been developed without compliance 
with all applicable rules. 



assessed at a higher rate between 1974 and 1991, even though it could not be developed during 
that time. But property taxes are not a consideration listed in the ordinance for determining 
eligibility for the SUP process. Further, there are a variety of historical facts that can be applied 
in a number of ways. For instance, the applicant did not challenge the application of the 
substandard lot rules when it learned of them in 1995. Instead, it has enjoyed paying a low 
assessment for the last 20 years. And the property owners never sought to develop the site for 
the 50 year period when development was allowed, from 1924 to 1974. 

Based on these points, the appellant argues that the substandard lot rules are not good ones if 
they do not allow consideration of "pros and cons" of allowing development of Lot 13. But the 
appeal procedure before the BZA is not one which allows considerations of matters outside the 
question of the Director's application of the zoning ordinance rules. The appellant admits that 
those rules were applied by the Director accurately in this case. Here, even though the lot is 
close to meeting the threshold eligibility requirements to proceed with an SUP application, it is 
simply not close enough. The law prescribes specific criteria for the process and the lot does not 
meet them. Although the appellant contends that the substandard lot rules, as applied here, work 
in an arbitrary way, they do not. They work precisely as they were designed to work. The 
current policy, adopted in 1989 permitted more development than under prior substandard lot 
rules, but modified the rules to ensure a carefully calibrated and sensitive look at each potentially 
developable lot. The fact that the appellant's lot falls on the wrong side of the criteria is the 
result of a mathematical calculation which is part of the City's stated policy for substandard lots. 
The BZA simply does not have the power to alter the language or criteria of the zoning 
ordinance rules in an appeal because doing so is the province of the legislature, not the BZA. 

While staff understands the appellant's concerns, the points raised here are not actually relevant 
to the question of whether the Director reasonably applied the zoning rules to the subject 
property. They also misconstrue the role of the BZA on an appeal from a Director's zoning 
ordinance determination. Very simply, neither the Director nor the BZA is empowered to take 
equitable matters into consideration where the legislature has stated its clear policy in express 
rules and requirements in the zoning ordinance. While there may be other avenues for such 
arguments, they are inappropriate in an appeal before the BZA. 

Standard of Review 

The Alexandria zoning ordinance gives the authority to the Director of Planning and Zoning to 
administer the zoning ordinance. Section 11-101. Among other duties, the Director of Planning 
and Zoning is tasked with "Interpret[ing] the provisions of this ordinance to ensure that its intent 
is carried out;" Section 1 1-102(F). 

The Virginia Supreme Court has clearly indicated that "A consistent administrative construction 
of an ordinance by officials charged with its enforcement is entitled to great weight." The Lamar 
Company, LLC v. Board of Zoning Appeals, City of Lynchburg, 270 Va. 540, 547, 620 S.E.2d 
753, 757 (2005) quoting Masterson v. Board of Zoning Appeals, 233 Va. 37, 44, 353 S.E. 2d 
727, 733 (1987). Deference to the interpretation of the person charged with administering the 
zoning ordinance whose role and expertise it is to provide the relationship between the zoning 



ordinance text and the local governments plan for zoning is essential in order to have a uniform 
application of the ordinance. See Lamar at p. 547. See Also Trustees of Christ and St. Luke's 
Episcopal Church v. Board of Zoning Appeals of the City of No$olk, 273 Va. 375,382, 641 S.E. 
2d 104, 107 (2007). The Board of Zoning appeals should only reverse the Director's decision if 
"the board determines that the decision is contrary to the plain meaning of the ordinance and the 
legislative intent expressed therein". Higgs v. Kirkbride, 258 Va. 567, 575, 522 S.E.2d 86 1, 865 
(1999). 

Additionally, under settled principles of administrative law, the interpretation given a legislative 
enactment by public officials charged with its administration and enforcement is entitled to be 
given significant weight by the courts. See Payton v. Williams, 145 S.E.2d 147 (1965). In 
Virginia, it is settled law that a presumption of correctness attaches to the actions of state and 
local officials. See Hladys v. Commonwealth, 366 S.E.2d 98 (1988). Such actions are presumed 
to be valid and will not be disturbed by a court absent clear proof that the action is unreasonable, 
arbitrary, and bears no reasonable relation to the public health, safety, morals or general welfare. 
See County of Lancaster v. Cowardin, 391 S.E.2d 267,269 (Va. 1990); Board of Supervisors of 
Fairj6k.x County v. Robertson, 266 Va. 525 (2003)(discussing the presumption of reasonableness 
attached to the Board's legislative acts). 

Taking these two principles together, therefore, means the Board of Zoning Appeals should 
apply deference to the decision of the Director of Planning and Zoning in order to continue the 
necessary consistency in the application of the zoning ordinance, unless the Board determines 
that the Director's decision was contrary to the plain meaning of the ordinance and was made 
without reasonable basis. 

Conclusion 

For the above reasons, the Director respectfully requests that the Board of Zoning Appeals deny 
the appeal and uphold the Director's determination 

Attachments 
A. Determination letter, Marchl5, 2012, with corrected worksheet. 
B. Original subdivision, Braddock Heights, 1924. 
C. Subdivision of "undeveloped land," creating Lots 14 and 15, 1950. 
D. Subdivision of Lot 15, 1952. 
E. Layout of Clark residence on Lots 13 and 14. 
F. Section 12-400 of the zoning ordinance (substandard lot provisions). 



Attachment A 

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND ZONING 
30 1 King Street 

Room 2 100 Phone 703.746.4666 
www. alexan&iava.gov Alexandria, VA 223 14 Fax 703-838-6393 

March 15,2012 

Mr. Jonathan Clark 
7227 Auburn Lane 
Annandale, Virginia 22003 

Re: 724 Timber Branch Drive 

Dear Mr. Clark: 

You have requested a determination regarding whether the undeveloped lot that you own as a 
trustee at 724 Timber Branch Drive is eligible for Special Use Permit approval to build a new 
single-family dwelling. A lot in the R-8 zone requires a minimum lot size of 8,000 square feet 
and a lot width of 65 feet. The lot at 724 Timber Branch Drive is substandard as a zoning matter 
because it has a lot size of only 7,450 square feet and a lot width of only 50 feet. 

Section 12-400 of the Zoning Ordinance regulates the development of substandard lots. 
Specifically, section 12-402(A) establishes threshold criteria to be met in order to proceed with 
an SUP application for development. The criteria are stated as two alternative tests. If either test 
is met, an SUP application may be filed. If neither is met, then an application may not be filed. 

Section 12-402(A)(l) provides the first eligibility test, which assesses whether the substandard 
lot is similar to the other developed lots on the same block. Specifically, it requires a substandard 
lot to have at least the lot area, width and frontage exhibited by more than 50% of the developed 
lots along the same block face. The term "block face" is defined at Section 2-122 of the Zoning 
Ordinance to mean "the street fiontage on both sides of a street located between two intersecting 
stree ts..." Certain exceptions to the definition exist where the traditional block face is 
exceptionally short or long, but neither circumstance applies in this case. The block face used 
here therefore includes the 26 properties on both sides of Timber Branch Drive between 
Braddock Road and East Timber Branch Parkway. See attached worksheet. 

As shown in the enclosed table, 15 of the 26 other properties on the appropriate block face, or 
approximately 58%, have at least the lot fiontage exhibited by the subject property (50 feet). 
However, only one of them (4%) has at least its lot area of 7,450 square feet. Your property, 
which is the second-smallest on the block in terms of lot area, therefore does not meet this 
eligibility test since it does not have at least the lot area of a majority of properties on the block 



Mr. Jonathan Clark 
March 15,2012 
Page 2 

face. Staff did not consider the question of lot width along the block face because it was 
unnecessary in this instance given that your property already did not meet the lot area 
requirement. 

In the second eligibility test, Section 12-402(A)(2) compares the size of the lot to the minimum 
zone requirements for lot area, width and frontage and allows an application if the two are very 
close. Specifically, a lot must have at least 90% of the lot area and lot frontage required for the 
R-8 zone to be eligible for Special Use Permit consideration. Although your property has 93% of 
the 8,000 square-foot minimum lot area for the R-8 zone, it has only 77% of the 65-foot 
minimum lot frontage required for R-8. The property therefore does not pass this second test 
since it has less than 90% of the minimum lot frontage required for the zone. 

We conclude that you are not eligible for Special Use Permit consideration to construct a new 
single-family dwelling at 724 Timber Branch Drive because your property meets neither 
eligibility test stipulated in the Zoning Ordinance. 

Please do not hesitate to contact us if you have any M e r  questions regarding this matter or 
wish to discuss alternative plans you may have for your property on Timber Branch Drive. 

Sincerely, 

Faroll Harner 
Director 

You may have the right to appeal this decision within thirty days in accordance with 15.2-231 1 of the 
Code of Yirgnia. The decbion shall be final and unappealable ifnot appealed within thiriy days. 

Attachment: Substandard Lot Worksheet 



Substandard Lot Worksheet for 724 Timber Branch Drive 

Part 1: Comparison to Other Lots on Block Face (Section 12-402(A)(l)) 

- - --- ------ --"-"--- --- 7. -- -- - 1 
i I Address 1 Street . I l.ot - --I Sift .-- - L  Lot 1;rontage .--- I ' 

- 7  - - t - -- 
198.5 

! 
I I\ est HraJd(~ck Rd.  1 .?.XXO 1712 - -  i," - 2.. " * -- - - * - - - 

' 7 - M cst t3raddac.k k i .  8.872 1 

, - - -  - ----- 

I imhcr I3rancl1 Dr .  - - -- - 

2 2 1 726 1 -- 'l'imher Hranch Dr. -- - -- - - 1 27.385 1 133.5 -- I 
1 7-3 1 727 1 'I'imher Branch Dr. 1 8,547 1 65 1 
i 24 1 730 1 'I'imher I3ranch Dr. 1 10.870 / 80 1 
/ 25 1 732 1 l'imhor Hr-atlch Dr. I 11.305 1 100.1 I 

~ I J I L I I L ' L I I L J ~ J  hv .Y/~cI~Jc'LI Bore+! --- -- - "  - - " - -- 1 l i ) tu/ * ~ ( J \ * C . / ~ ~ L , C /  l,o,s u i  Block 
I l in  r 

Part 2: Comparison to Minimum R-8 Zone Requirements (Section 12-402(A)(2)) 

Lot Area - 7,450 / 8,000 minimum = 93% = > 90% - Meets criteria 

Lot #+emage Width - 50 / 65 = 77% = < 90% - Does not meet criteria <- Correction 



Barbara Ross 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Barbara Ross 
Monday, April 02,2012 11:18 AM 
'jnmnc@verizon.net' 
Faroll Hamer 
FW: 724 Timber Branch Dr. 

Mr. Clark: 

Faroll Hamer asked me to look at the question you raised about section 12-500 of the zoning ordinance and to  provide 
you with an answer. 

The provisions of section 12-500, which exempt grandfathered properties from the provisions of section 12-400 
(noncomplying, nonconforming, substandard lots, etc), are designed to clarify that there are some properties which 
carry grandfathered status, and therefore are not subject to the special treatment and restrictions imposed by, for 
example, the substandard lot provisions. You contend that your property, Lot #13 on Timber Branch Rd, is 
grandfathered and therefore does not have to  abide by the substandard lot provisions. Unfortunately, we disagree with 
the conclusion in your email. While the language of  section 12-500 seems broad, there are specific reasons why it 
cannot be read as you do. First, your reading of the section would resurrect grandfathered status for all of the small 
undeveloped lots in the single family and two family zones. However, as explained in the Real Estate Assessment 
Office's letter included in your email, your property and others in the single family/two family zones grandfathering 
status ended in 1974. Therefore, when Section 12-500 was adopted in 1992, there was no longer grandfathering that 
attached to your lot on Timber Branch Drive. 

In addition, i f  the grandfathering of all of the single family lots in the single family and two family zones continued past 
1974, then there would have been no need for the substandard lot provisions of section 12-400 which were adopted in 
the late 1980s and readopted as part of the 1992 ordinance, of which section 12-500 was a part. Those provisions 
distinguish between lots which do and do not meet the substandard lot criteria that allow an owner to pursue SUP 
approval for a new house. If the lots were grandfathered and single family homes could be built, there would be no 
need for and no way to apply the substandard lot provisions. 

It is our firm opinion that section 12-500 did not intend to  and did not confer grandfathering status previously 
rescinded. Therefore, the provisions of section 12-400 regarding substandard lots do apply and our prior letter outlining 
how your property does not meet the test in 12-400 allowing a property owner to apply for substandard lot 
development. 

Sent: Monday, March 26, 2012 11:05 AM 
To: Faroll Hamer 
Subject: 724 Timber Branch Dr. 

Faroll Hamer 
Director 
Department o f  Planning and Zoning 
City o f  Alexandria, Virginia 



I received your letter of March 15,2012 indicating that the undeveloped lot at 724 Timber Branch Drive is not 
eligible for Special Permit consideration to construct a new single family dwelling. I thank you for your 
response and note that I am preparing an appeal. 

At this time I would like to  request your help in resolving a question as to  whether an SUP was ever the correct 
question. My understanding is that an SUP is not required because there existed the right to  develop before 
1951, which right was grandfathered, and section 12-500 states that in this case section XI1 is irrelevant and 
that the property is subject only to  the original grandfathering provisions which continued development by 
right for vacant lots of record on December 28, 1951. 

Sec. 12-500 - Uses or structures grandfathered under prior law. 

Any use, building or structure which was grandfathered under the provisions of prior law 
shall not be subject to the provisions of this Article XII, but shall continue to be sub-iect to 
such grandfathering provisions. 

In a Letter dated January 13, 1995 from the Alexandria Office of Real Estate Assessments: 

Re: 724 Timberbranch Drive (042.00-03-17) 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Clark: 

The purpose of this letter is to inform you that the 
Alexandria Office of Real Estate Assessments is conducting an 
administrative review of the assessments for vacant residential 
lots in the City that may be classified as substandard under the 
City's zoning ordinance. The purpose of conducting the 
administrative review, which includes the above-mentioned 
property, is to be certain that the substandard lot conditions 
that are unique to each lot are accurately reflected in the real 
property assessments. 

A substandard lot is defined as "any lot in the R-20, R-12, 
R-8, R-5, R-2-5, or RA residence zones, which lot was of record 
on December 28, 1951, and continuously thereafter, but which has 
less area or width at the front lot line or front building line 
than the minimum required for use in the zone where it is 
situated." Prior to a change in the City's zoning ordinance on 
May 14, 1974, a vacant lot in any of these residence zones that 
was of record on December 28. 1951. could have been develo~ed 
with a single-family dwelling and its accessory buildings.' 

When city Council adopted the 1974 ordinance the 
"grandfather clauses," which permitted the use of such lots for 
single family dwellings as a matter of right, were deleted from 
the regulations for each affected zone. The zoning ordinance 
relating to substandard lots was revised again on September 16, 
1988, to allow a substandard lot to be developed if it meets. . .  

To me this means that because Lot #13 was of record on December28,1951,1 can assume it was 
grandfathered in and the words "Any use, building or structure which was grandfathered under the 
provisions of prior law shall not be subiect to the provisions of this Article XII, but shall continue to  be subiect 



to  such grandfather in^ provisions." means that such grandfathering provisions prevail over any prior 
exclusion of the grandfathering provisions, and that I should be permitted to  develop this lot with a single- 
family dwelling as a matter of right. 

If I am in error on this please help me to understand my mistake. 

Jon Clark 
703 994 7174 Cel 
703 941 1612 Off 

Jon Clark 
Clark Mechanical LLC 
703 994 7174 Cel 
703 941 1612 Off 
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NONCOMPLIANCE AND NONCONFORMITY 

Attachment F 

4 12-400 

Sec. 12-400 Substandard residential lots. 

The following regulations apply to substandard residential lots where the lack of 
conformity existed prior to June 24, 1992. 

12-401 Any lot in the R-20, R-12, R-8, R-5, R-2-5 or RA residence zones, which lot was of record 
on December 28, 195 1, and continuously thereafter, but which lot has less area or less width 
at the front lot line or front building line than the minimum required for use in the zone 
where it is situated (referred to hereafter in this section as a substandard lot), may be 
developed only with a single-family dwelling and its accessory buildings, subject to the 
following provisions: 

(A) No person has at any time from and after May 14, 1974, contemporaneously held 
any present or future freehold estate, except as trustee only, or an equitable 
interest of like quantum, in the substandard lot and in any contiguous land; and 

(B) A special use permit is granted under the provisions of section 11-500; and 

(C) City council, upon consideration of the special use permit, finds that the 
proposed development will not unreasonably impair an adequate supply of 
light and air to adjacent property, will not diminish or impair the established 
property values in the surrounding areas, and will be compatible with the 
existing neighborhood character. 

12-402 Notwithstanding the provisions of section 12-401, a substandard lot which complied 
with the provisions of this ordinance or other prior law in effect on the date such lot was 
recorded, and which has continuously been of record since such date, may be developed 
only with a single-family dwelling and its accessory buildings, subject to the following 
provisions: 

(A) No person has, at any time from and after September 16, 1988, held any present 
or future freehold estate, except as trustee only, or any equitable interest of like 
quantum, or held any interest as contract purchaser, in the substandard lot and in 
any contiguous undeveloped or unimproved lot of record; and 

(1) The substandard lot contains at least the lot area, and has at least the lot 
width at both the front lot line and front building line, as exhibited by 
more than 50 percent of the developed lots on the block face in which 
the substandard lot is located; or 

(2) The substandard lot contains at least 90 percent of the minimum lot 
area, and 90 percent of the required lot width at both the front lot line 
and front building line, as required by the zone in which the 
substandard lot is located; and 

(B) A special use permit is granted under the provisions of section 11-500; and 

(C) City council, upon consideration of the special use permit, finds that the 
proposed development will not unreasonably impair an adequate supply of 
light and air to adjacent property, will not diminish or impair the established 
property value in the surrounding areas, and will be compatible with the 
existing neighborhood character. 



NONCOMPLIANCE AND NONCONFORMITY 

(D) Where the location of a substandard lot is such that the minimum number of 
lots or the minimum length of street frontage herein specified for a block 
face as defined in this ordinance is not present, the director may designate an 
appropriate block face for such substandard lot, if any there be, without 
regard to intersecting streets, subject to city council approval as part of the 
special use permit granted pursuant to this section12-402. Where the street 
frontage, on either side of a street, within a block face contains more than 30 
lots or is greater than 1,200 feet in length, as measured along the front lot 
lines, the director shall designate an appropriate block face comprised of the 
closest and most appropriate 30 lots or 1,200 feet lot frontage, whichever is 
less, on each side of the street, subject to city council approval as part of the 
special use permit granted pursuant to this section 12-402 

12-403 Nothing in this section 12-400 shall be deemed to authorize city council to approve a 
special use permit under the provisions of this section for a development which would 
exceed the maximum floor area ratio, density or height regulations of the zone or zones 
in which such development is located, or the maximum floor area ratio, density or height 
regulations otherwise provided in this ordinance. 

12-404 In approving a special use permit under this section for a substandard lot meeting the 
requirements of section 12-401 or 12-402, city council may modify the minimum yard, 
coverage or other minimum requirements imposed by this ordinance, for the zone or 
zones in which the lot is located, or otherwise applicable to the lot or the development 
thereof, if the council determines that such a modification is necessary or desirable to 
develop the lot in conformity with the approved special use permit, and that such 
modification will not be detrimental to the public health, safety and general welfare. 

12-405 From and after September 16, 1989, the remedy and procedure provided in this section 
12-400 shall be exclusive remedy and procedure for the use and development of 
substandard lots in the zones herein designated, and any use or development of such lots 
in a manner not herein provided for and authorized shall be conclusively presumed to be 
contrary to the public interest and contrary to the intended spirit and purpose of this 
ordinance. 




